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Wichtige Hinweise

Diese Anleitung sorgféltig lesen und aufbewahren. Nur bei fachge-
rechtem Einbau entsprechend dieser Montageanleitung ist die
Sicherheit beim Gebrauch gewabhrleistet. Der Installateur ist fir
das einwandfreie Funktionieren am Aufstellungsort verantwortlich.

Nur eine konzessionierte Fachkraft darf das Gerat anschlieBen.
Vor der Durchflihrung jeglicher Arbeiten die Stromzufuhr abstellen.

A\ Verletzungsgefahr!

durch scharfe Kanten wéhrend der Installation. Wahrend der Ins-
tallation des Gerates immer Schutzhandschuhe tragen.

Geruchsfilter regenerieren

Um die Geruchsfilterleistung zu gewéhrleisten, regenerieren Sie
den Geruchsfilter bei normalem Betrieb (t&glich circa 1 Stunde)
alle 3-4 Monate.

Sie kdnnen den Geruchsfilter in einem handelsiblichen Backofen
regenerieren.

A\ Verbrennungsgefahr!

Der Geruchsfilter bleibt nach dem Regenerieren lange Zeit heil.
Den Geruchsfilter direkt nach dem Regenerieren nicht bertihren,
sondern abkulhlen lassen.

Den heiBen Geruchsfilter zum Abkulhlen auf eine hitzebestandige
Unterlage legen.

Hinweise
Der Geruchsfilter kann bis zu 30-mal regeneriert werden und
muss bei normalem Betrieb (téglich circa 1 Stunde) spéatestens
nach 10 Jahren ausgetauscht werden.
Wenn ein regenerierbarer Geruchsfilter herunterfallt, kann die-
ser beschédigt werden.
Die Beschadigungen sind von auBen nicht immer sichtbar. Ent-
sorgen und ersetzen Sie den heruntergefallenen regenerierbaren
Geruchsfilter.
Den Geruchsfilter nie mit Reinigern, mit Wasser, in der Geschirr-
spulmaschine oder mit einem nassen Tuch reinigen.
Um das Backblech nicht zu zerkratzen, legen Sie den Geruchs-
filter auf einen Rost.
Den Geruchsfilter bei maximal 200 °C (Umluft) regenerieren.
Den Geruchsfilter nicht mit der Ofenreinigungsfunktion
(Pyrolyse) regenerieren.
Beim Regenerieren des Geruchsfilters kann es zu Geruchsent-
wicklung kommen. Sicherstellen, dass der Raum gut beliftet ist.
Ein Fenster 6ffnen.

1. Die Blende oder die Abdeckung entfernen. (Bild 1)

2. Der Geruchsfilter ist schwer, deshalb mit einer Hand unter den
Geruchsfilter fassen und diesen ausbauen. (Bild 2)

3. Den Backofen auf maximal 200°C (Umluft) vorheizen.

4.Den Geruchsfilter fiir 120 Minuten im Backofen bei maximal
200 °C (Umluft) regenerieren.

5. Sicherstellen, dass der Raum gut bellftet ist. Ein Fenster 6ffnen.

6. Den Geruchsfilter abkihlen lassen.

7. Der Geruchsfilter ist schwer, deshalb mit einer Hand unter den
Geruchsfilter fassen und den regenerierten Geruchsfilter einset-
zen.

8. Die Blende oder die Abdeckung einsetzen.

Important notes

Read these instructions carefully and keep them in a safe place.
Safety during use can only be ensured if the appliance is fitted
correctly according to these installation instructions. The installer
is responsible for ensuring that the appliance operates perfectly at
the point of installation.

The appliance must be connected to the mains only by a licensed
and trained technician.

Before carrying out any type of work, turn off the electricity.
A\ Risk of injury!

From sharp edges during installation. Always wear protective
gloves while installing the appliance.

Regenerating the odour filter

To guarantee the odour filter power, regenerate the odour filter
with normal use (daily for approx. one hour) every 3—4 months.
You can regenerate the odour filter in a standard oven.

A\ Risk of scalding!

The odour filter remains hot for quite some time after it has been
regenerated. Do not touch the odour filter straight after it has been
regenerated — allow it to cool down.

Leave the hot odour filter to cool down on a heat-resistant surface.

Notes

The odour filter can be regenerated up to 30 times and must be
replaced at least every 10 years with normal use (daily for
approx. one hour).

If a regenerable odour filter falls, it may become damaged.

The damage is not always visible from the outside. Dispose of
and replace down any regenerable odour filters that have fallen.

Never clean odour filters with cleaning products, water, in the
dishwasher or with a damp cloth.

To ensure that you do not scratch the baking tray, place the
odour filter on a wire rack.

Regenerate the odour filter at a maximum of 200 °C (Hot Air).
Do not regenerate the odour filter with the oven cleaning
function (pyrolytic self-clean).

Odours may develop when regenerating the odour filter. Ensure
that the room is well ventilated. Open a window.

Remove the panel or cover. (Fig. 1)

The odour filter is heavy so you should take hold of the odour filter
with one hand from below and remove it. (Fig. 2)

3. Preheat the oven to a maximum of 200 °C (Hot Air).

4. Regenerate the odour filter in the oven for 120 minutes at a
maximum of 200 °C (Hot Air).

5. Ensure that the room is well ventilated. Open a window.
6. Allow the odour filter to cool down.

1.
2.



7. The odour filter is heavy so you should take hold of the odour filter

with one hand from below and insert the regenerated odour filter.

8.Insert the panel or cover.

Vacib gostarislar

Bu telimat kitabgasini diggastle oxuyun ve saxlayin. Yalniz pesekar
formada qurasdirildigi halda bu montaj talimatina miivafiq olaraq
istifade edilarsa, cihazin tehlikasizliyine zemanat verilir.
Qurasdiran usta gosulan yerds diizgiin islemasi tiglin masuliyyat
dasiyir.

Yalniz bacaran sexs cihazi qosa biler.

Har név isin yerina yetirilmasindan avval enerji taminatini ayirin.

/\ Yaralanma tahliikasi!

Qurma zamani iti kenarlarla. Cihazin qurasdiriimasi zamani
hamisa qoruyucu alcek geymak.

Qoxu filtrini barpa etmak

Qoxu filtrinin mahsuldarligini temin etmak tg¢ln, qoxu filtrini har 3-
4 aydan bir normal calisma zamani (giindslik tegr. 1 saat) barpa
edin.

Qoxu filtrini satisda olan bisirma sobasinda barpa edas bilersiniz.
/A Yanma tahliikasi!

Qoxu filtri barpa edildikden sonra uzun middat ¢ox gaynar olur.
Barpadan darhal sonra goxu filtrine toxunmayin, aksina soyumaga
buraxin.

Qaynar qoxu filtrini soyumasi Ggtin istiye davamli althgin Ustiina
qoyun.
Qeydler
Qoxu filtri 30 dafaya gadar barpa edils biler va normal ¢alisma
zamani (giinda 1 saat) an geci 10 ilden sonra dayisdirilmalidir.
©gar barpa edils bilan goxu filtri yera diisarsa, zadalana biler.
Zodalanmaler xaricdan he¢ de hamigse gérinmur. Yera dismuis
edila bilan goxu filtrini utilizasiya edarak dayisdirin.
Qoxu filtrini tamizlayicilerls, su ila, gabyuyan masinda ve ya yas
desmalla tamizlamayin.
Bisirma sinisini cizmamagq tg¢ln, goxu filtrini bir torun Ustline
goyun.
Qoxu filtrini maksimum 200 °C (sirkulyasiya) barpa etmak. Qoxu
filtrini soba tamizlama funksiyasi ile (piroliz) barpa etmayin.

Qoxu filtrinin barpa edarkan qoxular yarana biler. Otagin yaxsi
havalandirildigindan emin olun. Bir pancarani agin.

. Dekorativ planka ve ya 6tliyl kenarlagdirmag. (sak. 1)

. Qoxu filtri agirdir, ona géra da bir alle asagidan qoxu filtrini
tutaraq onu sékin. (sak. 2)

-

3.

4. Qoxu filtrini bisirma sobasinda 120 daqgigslik maksimum 200 °C

(sirkulyasiya) barpa etmak.

Otagin yaxsi havalandirildigindan amin olmaq. Bir pancarani
acin.

6. Qoxu filtrini soyumaga buraxin.

7. Qoxu filtri agirdir, ona géra da bir alle asagidan qoxu filtrini
tutaraq barpa olunmus qoxu filtrini kegirtmak.

8. Dekorativ planka va ya 6tlyl yerina oturtmagq.

5.

Dulezita upozornéni

Peclivé si prectéte tento ndvod a uschovejte ho. Bezpecné
pouzivani je zaru€eno pouze pfi odborné montazi podle tohoto
navodu k montazi. Technik provadéjici instalaci odpovida za
bezvadné fungovani na misté instalace.

Spotfebi¢ smi zapojovat pouze koncesovany odbornik.

Pfed provadénim jakychkoli praci odpojte pfistroj od rozvodné
sité.

/A Nebezpecéi poranéni!

ostrymi hranami béhem instalace. B€hem instalace spotfebice
noste vzdy ochranné rukavice.

Regenerace pachového filtru

Aby byl zabezpeceny vykon pachového filtru, nechte ho pfi
normalnim provozu (cca 1 hodina denné) kazdé 3—4 mésice
zregenerovat.

Pachovy filtr mUzete nechat zregenerovat v bézné pecici troubé.

Bisirma sobasini maksimum 200°C (sirkulyasiya) én qizdirmag.

A\ Nebezpeéni popaleni!

Pachovy filtr zUstava po regeneraci dlouhou dobu horky.
Nedotykejte se pachového filtru hned po regeneraci, nechte ho
vychladnout.
Horky pachovy filtr polozte horky pachovy filtr pro vychladnuti na
tepluvzdornou podlozku.
Upozornéni
Pachovy filtr Ize regenerovat az 30krat a pfi normalnim provozu
(cca 1 hodinu denné) se musi nejpozdéji po 10 letech vymenit.
Pokud by regenerovatelny pachovy filtr spadl, mohl by se
poskodit.
Poskozeni nemusi byt z vnéjsi strany vzdy viditelné.
Regenerovatelny pachovy filtr, ktery vam spadl, vyménte
a zlikvidujte.
Pachovy filtr nikdy nedistéte Cisticimi prostredky, vodou,
v my¢ce nadobi ani mokrym hadrem.
Aby se neposkrabal plech na peceni, polozte pachovy filtr na
rost.
Pachovy filtr regenerujte pfi maximéalné 200 °C (cirkulace
vzduchu). Pachovy filir neregenerujte pomoci funkce ¢isténi
pecici trouby (pyrolyzy).
P¥i regeneraci pachového filtru se muize §ifit zapach. Zajistéte,
aby byla mistnost dobfe vétrana. Otevrete okno.
1. Odstrarite poklop nebo kryt. (obrazek 1)
2. Pachovy filtr je téZky, proto ho zespodu uchopte rukou
a demontujte ho. (obrazek 2)
3. Pecici troubu predehfejte na maximalné 200 °C (druh ohfevu
horky vzduch).

4. Pachovy filtr regenerujte 120 minut v pecici troubé pfi maximalné
200 °C (druh ohfevu horky vzduch).

5.Zajistéte, aby byla mistnost dobfe vétrana. Oteviete okno.
6. Pachovy filtr nechte vychladnout.

7. Pachovy filtr je tézky, proto ho zespodu uchopte rukou a nasadte
zregenerovany pachovy filtr.

8.Znovu nasadte poklop nebo kryt.

Vigtigt

Lees denne vejledning omhyggeligt igennem, og opbevar den.
Sikkerheden ved brugen af dette apparat kan kun garanteres, hvis
monteringen foretages fagligt korrekt i henhold til anvisningerne i
denne monteringsvejledning. Installataren har ansvaret for, at
apparatet fungerer fejlfrit pa opstillingsstedet.

Apparatet ma udelukkende tilsluttes af en autoriseret fagmand.
Inden der gennemfares noget arbejde skal stramforsyningen
afbrydes.

A\ Fare for kvaestelser!

Under installationen pga. skarpe kanter. Under apparatets
installation skal man altid have beskyttelseshandsker pa.
Regenerere lugtfilter

For at sikre optimal lugtabsorption skal lugtfiltret ved normal drift
(ca. 1 time dagligt) regenereres for hver 3-4 maneder.

Lugtfiltret kan regenereres i en almindelig bageovn.

A\ Fare for forbraending!

Lugtfiltret er meget varmt i lang tid efter regenereringen. Ror ikke
ved lugffiltret umiddelbart efter regenereringen, men lad det forst
kole tilstraekkeligt af.

Laeg det varme lugtfilter til afkaling pa et varmebestandigt
underlag.
Anvisninger
Lugtfiltret kan regenereres op til 30 gange. Ved normal
anvendelse (ca. 1 time dagligt) skal det udskiftes efter maks.
10 ar.
Hvis det regenererbare lugtfilter falder pa gulvet, kan det blive
beskadiget.
Sadanne beskadigelser er ikke altid synlige udefra. | givet fald
skal det beskadigede regenererbare lugtfilter kasseres og
erstattes med et nyt.
Lugtfiltret m& aldrig renggres med rengaringsmidler, vand, vade
klude eller i opvaskemaskinen.
Laeg lugtfiltret p& en rist for at undga, at bagepladen bliver ridset.
Lugtfiltret ma maksimalt regenereres ved 200 °C
(cirkulationsluft). Lugtfiltret ma ikke regenereres med
ovnrensefunktionen (pyrolyse).
Der kan opsta lugt i forbindelse med regenereringen af lugffiltret.
Serg for, at rummet er godt ventileret. Luk et vindue op.



1. Fjern panelet eller afdeekningen. (fig. 1)

2. Lugtfiltret er tungt, hold derfor med den ene hand under lugffiltret
under afmontagen. (fig. 2)

3.Opvarm ovnen til maks. 200°C (cirkulationsluft).

4. Regenerer lugtfiltret i 120 minutter i ovnen ved makimalt 200 °C
(cirkulationsluft).

5.Sarg for, at rummet er godt ventileret. Luk et vindue op.

6.Lad lugffiltret kale af.

7. Lugtfiltret er tungt, hold derfor med den ene hand under lugftfiltret,
mens det regenererede lugtfilter szettes pa plads.

8.Seet panelet eller afdeekningen ind.

ZNHAVTIKEG UTTOBEIEEIQ

AloBAaoTe QUTEG TIG 00nYieg TIPOOEKTIKE Kol UAGETE TIg. Mdvo oe
TIEPITITWON OWOTNG EYKATAOTAONG CUPPWVX PE QUTEG TIG 0dnyieg
TomoBETNONG eEXOPANLETAI N AGPEAEIR KATA TN Xprion. O
EYKATOOTATNG €ivail uTteUBUVOG yix TNV &yoyn AeiToupyia oTn B€on
TOTOBETNONG.

Movo €vag adelolxog TEXVIKOG ETITPETETAI VO OUVOETDEI Tr GUOKEUN).

Mpiv TNV eKTEAEON OTTOIXAOHNTTOTE £PYXOIOG KAEIVETE TNV TTAPOXT
pPEUPATOG.

A Kivéuvog TpaupaTiopou!

ATTO TIC KOPTEPES AKUEG KATA TN DIXPKEIC TNG EYKATAOTARONG. KOT&
TN SIGPKEID TG EYKATAOTOONG TNG CUOKEUNG POPATE TIBVTOTE
TTIPOOTOTEUTIKX YAVTIC.

Avayévvnon Tou QiATPOU OGHWV

Mo vo eE0oPONOTEI N o650 TOU GIATOOU OOHGV, GVOYEVVAOTE TO

QIATPO OOU®V OTNV KAVOVIKI AeITOUpYia (KaBnuePIVE TEpiTTou 1 mpa)

K&Oe 3-4 prveq.

MriopeiTe Vot avayevvioeTe TO GIATPO OOHMY O’ Evav GUVNBIoUEVO

poupvo.

A Kivduvog eykauparog!

To QIATPO OOPGOV PETE TNV AVAYEVVNON TTXPOHPEVE YIX TIOAU XpOVO

KaUTO. Mnv ayyi€eTe To QIATPO 0OPWV AMEUOEING HETX TNV

AVaYEVVNOT, GAAX @rOTE TO VO KOUWGE.

TomoBeTrOTe TO KAUTO GIATPO OOPMV YIX VO KPUWOE! TIAVW O€ HIX

QVOEKTIKN 0TN BePUOTNTH EMPAVEIR EVOTTOOEDNG.

Yrodei&eig
To @iIATPO ooV pTTopei va avayevvnOei pexpl kau 30 opES Ka
TIPETIEI VOl GVTIKOTOOTOOEI Og TTEPIMITWON KAVOVIKAG AeITOUpYiag
(ko®nuepIv& TIePITTOU 1 MPA) TO KPYOTEPO PETE aTTd 10 XPOVIXK.
Edv Tméoel KATW EVa avayevvOIPo GIATPO 0OP®YV, PTIOPEI aUTO VO
urrooTei nuId.
O1 nuigg de paivovTal TAVTOTE OO £€w. ATTOGUPETE KAl
OVTIKATOOTHOTE TO TIEOUEVO KATW AVAYEVVIOILO PIATPO OCUMV.
Mnv KGQGpi(?TS T[OTE:: TO (RiATpO 00UV HE VEPO, OTO TTAUVTIPIO
MATWV ) PE Eva uypd Tawvi.
Mo va pnvypaToouviosTe TO TQYI, TOTIOOETNOTE TO PIATPO OOHWV
0€ PIX OXGPQ.
AvayevvrioTte To GIATPO oop@v To TOAU oToug 200 °C
(avakukhogopia aEpa). Mnv avayevviioeTe TO GIATPO OOU®V pe T
AeIToupyica KXOXPIGHOU Goupvou (TTupoAuan).
Kor& Tnv avayévvnon Tou GIATpoOU 0op®V Priopei va
dnuioupyndouv oopes. BepaiwBeite, OTI To SwUGTIO aepileTal
KA. AvoigTe eva TTap&OUpoO.

1. ApaipEaTe TNV emevduan K&Auyng ) To K&Auppa. (EIK. 1)

2. To @ikTpo oop®V givar Bapu, yI' GUTO THIAOTE PE TO EVA XEPI KATW
oo TO GIATPO 0OPWV Kol aaipeaTe To. (EIK. 2)

3. I'Ipoe)sppdvsm Tov Qoupvo TIOAU oToug 200 °C (XvVOKUKAOPOPIX
AEPQ).

4. AvayevvroTe To QIATPO 0OP®V YIci 120 AETITX OTOV POUPVO TO TIOAU
oToug 200 °C (aVOKUKAOPOPIT BEP).

5. Bepaiwdeite, 0TI To DwWHETIO aepileTal KOAKX. AvoiETe Eva
map&Oupo.

6.Apr|oTe TO GIATPO OOP®V VO KPUWOEI.

7.To @iATpo oop®V eivail Bapy, yI' GUTO THIGOTE PE TO EVO XEPI KATW
QIO TO GIATPO OOHGV KO TOTTOBETAOTE TO AVAYEVVNHEVO GIATPO
OCHMV.

8. TommoBeTOoTE TNV £MEVOUDN KGAUYNG I TO KAAUPO.

Consejos y advertencias

Leer con atencion estas instrucciones y conservarlas. Solamente
un montaje profesional conforme a estas instrucciones de montaje
puede garantizar un uso seguro del aparato. El instalador es
responsable del funcionamiento perfecto en el lugar de
instalacion.

El aparato solo ha de ser conectado por un técnico autorizado.
Antes de realizar cualquier trabajo se ha de cortar el suministro
eléctrico.

A\ iPeligro de lesiones!

por bordes afilados durante la instalacidn. Utilizar siempre guantes
de proteccidén durante la instalacion del aparato.

Regenerar el filtro desodorizante

Para asegurar la potencia del filtro desodorizante, con un
funcionamiento normal (aprox. 1 hora diaria), regenerar el filtro
cada 3-4 meses.

El filiro desodorizante puede regenerarse en un horno
convencional.

A\ {Peligro de quemaduras!

El filtro desodorizante permanece caliente durante un tiempo
prolongado tras su regeneracion. No tocar directamente el filtro
desodorizante tras su regeneracion; dejar que se enfrie.

Colocar el filtro desodorizante caliente sobre una superficie
resistente al calor para que se enfrie.

Notas
El filtro desodorizante puede regenerarse hasta 30 veces y, con
un uso normal (de aprox. 1 hora al dia), debe sustituirse a mas
tardar al cabo de 10 afos.
Si un filtro desodorizante regenerable se cae, puede danarse.
Los dafos no siempre seran visibles por fuera. Desechar y
reemplazar el filtro desodorizante regenerable que se ha caido.
No limpiar nunca los filtros desodorizantes con agua, en el
lavavajillas o con un trapo himedo.
Para no rayar la bandeja de horno, colocar el filtro
desodorizante sobre una parrilla.
Regenerar el filtro desodorizante a 200 °C como maximo
(recirculacion de aire). No regenerar el filtro desodorizante con
la funcién de limpieza del horno (limpieza pirolitica).
Es posible que se produzcan olores durante la regeneracion del
filtro desodorizante. Asegurarse de que la estancia esté bien
ventilada. Abrir una ventana.

1. Retirar la moldura o la tapa. (Fig. 1)

2. El filtro desodorizante pesa: se recomienda poner una mano
debajo y retirarlo. (Fig. 2)

3. Precalentar el horno a una temperatura méaxima de 200 °C
(circulacion de aire).

4.Regenerar el filtro desodorizante en el horno a 200 °C como
maximo (circulacion de aire) durante 120 minutos.

5. Asegurarse de que la estancia esté bien ventilada. Abrir una

ventana.
6. Dejar enfriar el filtro desodorizante.

7. El filtro desodorizante pesa: se recomienda poner una mano
debajo e insertar un filtro regenerado.

8. Volver a insertar la tapa o la moldura.

Olulised markused

Lugege kasutusjuhend hoolikalt 1&bi ja hoidke alles. Turvaline
kasutamine on tagatud ainult siis, kui paigaldamine toimub
vastavalt paigaldusjuhendile. Paigaldatud seadme veatu t66 eest
vastutab paigaldaja.

Seadet voib gaasivarustusega lhendada ainult asjaomase
kvalifikatsiooniga tehnik.

Enne mis tahes t66de teostamist lilitage vool vélja.
A\ Vigastuste oht!

teravate servade tottu paigaldamise ajal.Seadme paigaldamisel
kandke alati kaitsekindaid.

Lohnafiltri regenereerimine

Léhnafiltri tddkindluse tagamiseks regeneerige 16hnafiltrit
tavakasutuse korral (iga pdev umbes 1 tund) iga 3-4 kuu tagant.
Lohnafiltrit saate regenereerida tavalises klpsetusahjus.

A\ Péletusoht!

Léhnafilter on parast regenereerimist pikka aega kuum. Arge
puudutage I6hnafiltrit vahetult parast regenereerimist, vaid laske
sellel kbigepealt piisavalt jahtuda.

Kuum I6hnafilter asetage jahtumiseks kuumuskindlale alusele.



Markused

Lohnafiltrit saab regenereerida kuni 30 korda ja tavakasutuse
korral (iga pdeva umbes 1 tund) tuleb see hiljemalt 10 aasta
péarast vdlja vahetada.

Mahakukkumise korral voib regenereeritav I6hnafilter
kahjustada saada.

Kahjustused ei pruugi alati olla valjastpoolt mérgatavad.
Mahakukkunud regenereeritav I6hnafilter utiliseerige ja
asendage uuega.

Lohnafiltri puhastamiseks arge kasutage puhastusvahendeid,
vett, nbudepesumasinat ega marga lappi.

Asetage I6hnafilter restile, et kiipsetusplaati mitte kriimustada.
Regenereerige I6hnafiltrit maksimaaltemperatuuril 200 °C
(ringlev 6hk). Arge regenereerige I6hnafiltrit
ahjupuhastusreziimil (pdrollus).
Lohnafiltri regenereerimisel voib tekkida teatav I6hn. Veenduge,
et ruum on hea ventilatsiooniga. Avage aken.

1. Eemaldage paneel vdi kate. (joonis 1)

2. Loéhnafilter on raske, seepérast hoidke I6hnafiltrit ihe kdega alt
kinni ja eemaldage see siis. (joonis 2)

3. Laske ahjul kuumeneda maksimaaltemperatuurile 200°C
(ringlev 6hk).

4. Regenereerige I6hnafiltrit 120 minuti valtel ahjus
maksimaaltemperatuuril 200 °C (ringlev 6hk).

5.Veenduge, et ruum on hea ventilatsiooniga. Avage aken.

6. Laske I6hnafiltril jahtuda.

7.Lohnafilter on raske, seepérast hoidke I6hnafiltrit Ghe kdega alt
kinni ja asetage regenereeritud I6hnafilter kohale.

8. Asetage paneel voi kate tagasi kohale.

Tarkeita ohjeita

Lue ja séilytd tdma kayttdohje huolellisesti. Vain ndiden
asennusohjeiden mukainen ammattitaitoinen asennus takaa
turvallisen kdytén. Asentaja vastaa moitteettomasta toiminnasta
asennuspaikassa.

Laitteen saa liittda vain valtuutettu ammattiasentaja.

Jokaisen huoltotoimenpiteen yhteydesséa on laitteesta katkaistava
virta.

A\ Loukkaantumisvaara!

Johtuen terdvista reunoista laitetta asennettaessa. Asennettaessa
kaytettdva suojakasineita.

Hajusuodattimen regenerointi

Jotta hajusuodattimen teho sailyy hyvéné, regeneroi hajusuodatin
tavanomaisessa kaytdssa (péivittdin noin 1 tunti) 3 - 4 kuukauden
vélein.

Voit regeneroida hajusuodattimen tavanomaisessa uunissa.
A\ Palovammojen vaara!

Hajusuodatin pysyy regeneroinnin jalkeen kauan kuumana. Ala
kosketa hajusuodatinta heti regeneroinnin jalkeen, vaan anna sen
ensin jaéhty4 riittavasti.

Aseta kuuma hajusuodatin jadhtym&an kuumuutta kestéavélle
alustalle.

Huomautuksia

Hajusuodatin voidaan regeneroida enintédan 30 kertaa, ja se on
vaihdettava tavanomaisessa kéytdssa (paivittdin noin 1 tunti)
viimeistdan 10 vuoden kuluttua.

Hajusuodatin voi vaurioitua, jos se pdasee putoamaan.

Vauriot eivét ole aina havaittavissa ulkopuolelta. Vaihda ja havita
pudonnut regeneroitavissa oleva hajusuodatin.

Al puhdista hajusuodatinta puhdistusaineilla, vedell4,
astianpesukoneessa tai méralla liinalla.

Aseta hajusuodatin ritilélle, jotta leivinpelti ei naarmuunnu.

Regeneroi hajusuodatin enintdan lampdtilassa 200 °C
(kiertoilma). Ala regeneroi hajusuodatinta
uuninpuhdistustoiminnolla (pyrolyysi).

Hajusuodattimen regeneroinnin yhteydessa voi muodostua

hajuja. Varmista, ettd huoneessa on hyva tuuletus. Avaa ikkuna.

-

. Poista suojus tai peitelevy. (kuva 1)

2. Hajusuodatin on painava, tartu sen tahden toisella kadella
alhaalta hajusuodattimeen ja ota se pois paikaltaan. (kuva 2)

3. Esildmmita uuni enintdan lampétilaan 200 °C (kiertoilma).

4. Regeneroi hajusuodatinta 120 minuuttia uunissa enintaan
lampétilassa 200 °C (kiertoilma).

5.Varmista, ettd huoneessa on hyva tuuletus. Avaa ikkuna.

6. Anna hajusuodattimen jdéhty4.

7.Hajusuodatin on painava, tartu sen tdhden toisella k&della
alhaalta hajusuodattimeen ja aseta regeneroitu hajusuodatin
paikalleen.

8. Aseta suojus tai peitelevy paikalleen.

Recommandations importantes

Lire attentivement cette notice et la conserver soigneusement.
Seulement en cas d'encastrement correct selon cette notice de
montage, la sécurité est garantie lors de l'utilisation. Le monteur
est responsable du fonctionnement correct sur le lieu ou I'appareil
est installé.

Seul un spécialiste agréé est habilité a raccorder I'appareil.
Avant tout travail, couper I'alimentation électrique.

A Risque de blessure !

pendant l'installation a cause des arétes vives. Pendant
I'installation de l'appareil, toujours porter des gants de protection.

Régénérer le filtre a odeurs

Afin de garantir les performances du filtre a odeurs, régénérez le
filtre & odeurs tous les 3-4 mois en fonctionnement normal
(environ 1 heure par jour).

Vous pouvez régénérer le filtre a odeurs dans un four usuel du
commerce.
A\ Risque de bralure !

Le filtre a odeurs reste longtemps chaud aprés sa régénération.
Ne pas le toucher directement aprés sa régénération, laisser
d'abord le filtre refroidir.

Pour le laisser refroidir, déposer le filtre a odeurs chaud sur un
support résistant a la chaleur.
Remarques

Le filtre a odeurs peut étre régénéré jusqu'a 30 fois et doit étre
remplacé au plus tard aprés 10 années d'utilisation en
fonctionnement normal (environ 1 heure par jour).

Si un filtre a odeurs régénérable tombe, il peut étre endommagé.

Les dégats ne sont pas toujours visibles de I'extérieur. Mettez le
filtre a odeurs tombé au rebut et remplacez-le.

Ne nettoyez jamais le filtre a odeurs avec des détergents, de
I'eau, dans le lave-vaisselle, ni avec un chiffon humide.

Pour éviter de rayer la plaque a pétisserie, placez le filtre a
odeurs sur une grille.

Régénérez le filtre a odeurs a une température maximale
200 °C (chaleur ventilée). Ne régénérez pas le filtre a odeurs
avec la fonction de nettoyage du four (pyrolyse).

La régénération du filtre a odeurs peut entrainer un dégagement
d'odeur. Assurez-vous que la piece est bien ventilée. Ouvrez
une fenétre.

1. Retirez le bandeau de commande ou le cache. (fig. 1)

2. Le filtre a odeurs est lourd : placez par conséquent une main
sous le filire & odeurs et démontez-le. (fig. 2)

3. Préchauffez le four a 200°C maximum (chaleur tournante).

4.Régénérez le filtre a odeurs pendant 120 minutes au four a
200 °C maximum (chaleur tournante).

5. Assurez-vous que la piece est bien ventilée. Ouvrez une fenétre.

6. Laissez refroidir le filtre a odeurs.

7.Le filtre a odeurs est lourd : placez par conséquent une main
sous le filtre a odeurs et insérez le filtre & odeurs régénéré.

8. Mettez en place le bandeau de commande ou le cache.

Vazne napomene

Pazljivo procitajte i uvajte ove upute za uporabu. Samo kod
pravilne ugradnje sukladno ovim uputama za montazu je
zajamcena sigurnost tijekom uporabe. Instalater je odgovoran za
besprijekorno funkcioniranje na mjestu postavljanja.

Samo ovlasteno stru¢no osoblje smije prikljuiti uredaj.
Prije izvr§enja svih radova iskljucite dovod struje.
A\ Opasnost od ozljede!

zbog ostrih rubova prilikom instalacije. Tijekom instalacije uredaja
uvijek nosite zastitne rukavice.



Regeneracija filtra za mirise

Kako bi se osigurao ucinak filtra za mirise, regenerirajte filtar za
mirise u slu¢aju normalnog rada (dnevno oko 1 sat) svaka 3-
4 mjeseca.

Filtar za mirise mozete regenerirati u standardnoj pe¢nici.
A\ Opasnost od opeklina!

Filtar za mirise ostaje nakon regeneracije dugo vrué. Filtar za
mirise ne dodirujte odmah nakon regeneracije, ve¢ ga ostavite da
se ohladi.

Vrudi filtar za mirise stavite na podlogu otpornu na toplinu kako bi
se ohladio.
Napomene

Filtar za mirise moze se regenerirati do 30 puta i u slucaju

normalnog rada (dnevno oko 1 sat) treba ga zamijeniti
najkasnije nakon 10 godina.
Ako padne regenerirajudi filtar za mirise, moze se ostetiti.
Ostecenja nisu uvijek vidljiva izvana. Zbrinite i zamijenite
regenerirajudi filtar za mirise koji je pao.
Filtar za mirise nikada ne Cistite sredstvima za ¢iS¢enje, vodom,
u perilici posuda ili vlaznom krpom.
Kako se lim za pecenje ne bi izgrebao, filtar za mirise stavite na
reSetku.
Filtar za mirise regenerirajte na maksimalno 200 °C (ventilator).
Filtar za mirise nemojte regenerirati s funkcijom ¢iSéenja peénice
(pirolizom).
Pri regeneraciji filtra za mirise moze doci do nastajanja
neugodnih mirisa. Provjerite je li prostorija dobro prozrac¢ena.
Otvorite prozor.

1. Skinite plo€u ili poklopac. (slika 1)

2. Filtar za mirise je tezak, stoga uhvatite jednom rukom ispod filtra
za mirise i izvadite ga. (slika 2)

3. Zagrijte peénicu na maksimalno 200°C (ventilator).

4. Filtar za mirise regenerirajte u pecnici na maksimalno 200 °C
(ventilator) u trajanju od 120 minuta.

5. Provijerite je li prostorija dobro prozracena. Otvorite prozor.

6. Ostavite filtar za mirise da se ohladi.

7.Filtar za mirise je tezak, stoga uhvatite jednom rukom ispod filtra
za mirise i umetnite regenerirani filtar za mirise.

8. Umetnite plocu ili poklopac.

Catatan penting

Baca instruksi ini dengan teliti dan simpan di tempat yang aman.
Keamanan selama pemakaian hanya dapat dipastikan jika
peralatan dipasang dengan benar sesuai dengan instruksi
pemasangan ini. Pemasang bertanggung jawab untuk
memastikan peralatan bekerja dengan sempurna pada titik
pemasangan.

Peralatan hanya boleh disambungkan ke sumber daya oleh teknisi
berlisensi dan terlatih.

Sebelum melakukan pekerjaan apa pun, matikan listrik.
A\ Bahaya cedera!

Akibat sudut yang tajam saat pemasangan. Selalu kenakan
sarung tangan pelindung saat melakukan pemasangan peralatan
ini.

Regenerasi filter bau

Untuk menjamin daya filter bau, regenerasi filter bau dengan
penggunaan normal (setiap hari selama sekitar satu jam) setiap 3-
4 bulan.

Anda dapat meregenerasi filter bau pada oven biasa.
A\ Risiko melepuh!

Filter bau tetap panas selama beberapa waktu setelah
diregenerasi. Jangan menyentuh fiter bau secara langsung
setelah diregenerasi - biarkan menjadi dingin.

Biarkan filter bau yang panas agar mendingin pada permukaan
tahan panas.

Petunjuk-Petunjuk
Filter bau dapat diregenerasi hingga 30 kali dan harus diganti
setidaknya setiap 10 tahun dengan penggunaan normal (setiap
hari selama sekitar satu jam).
Jika filter bau yang dapat diregenerasi terjatuh, filter dapat
mengalami kerusakan.
Kerusakan tidak selalu terlihat dari luar. Buang dan ganti filter
bau yang dapat diregenerasi yang telah terjatuh.

Jangan pernah membersihkan filter bau dengan produk
pembersih, air, mesin pencuci piring atau dengan kain yang
lembap.

Untuk memastikan loyang kue tidak tergores, letakkan filter bau
pada rak kawat.

Regenerasi filter bau maksimal dengan suhu 200 °C (Hot Air).
Jangan meregenerasi filter bau dengan fungsi pembersihan
oven (pembersihan otomatis pirolisis).

Bau dapat muncul saat filter bau diregenerasi. Pastikan ruangan
memliki ventilasi yang baik. Buka jendela.

1. Lepaskan panel atau penutup. (Gambar 1)

2. Filter bau memiliki bobot yang berat sehingga Anda harus
memegang filter bau dengan satu tangan dari bawah dan
melepaskannya (Gambar 2)

3. Panaskan oven terlebih dahulu dengan suhu maksimal 200 °C
(Hot Air).

4. Regenerasifilter bau dalam oven selama 120 menit dengan suhu
maksimal 200 °C (Hot Air).

5. Pastikan ruangan memliki ventilasi yang baik. Buka jendela.

6. Biarkan filter bau menjadi dingin.

7. Filter bau memiliki bobot yang berat sehingga Anda harus
memegang filter bau dengan satu tangan dari bawah dan
masukkan filter bau yang telah diregenerasi.

8. Masukkan panel atau penutup.

Avvertenze importanti

Leggere attentamente e conservare queste Istruzioni per l'uso.
Solo un montaggio in accordo con le relative istruzioni pud
garantire un utilizzo sicuro dell'apparecchio. L'installatore &
responsabile del corretto funzionamento nel luogo di installazione.

L'allacciamento dell'apparecchio deve essere effettuato
esclusivamente da un tecnico qualificato e autorizzato.

Staccare I'alimentazione di corrente prima di procedere ad ogni
tipo di intervento.

A\ Pericolo di lesioni!

Causato durante l'installazione da bordi affilati. Indossare sempre
guanti di protezione durante l'installazione dell'apparecchio.
Rigenerazione del filtro odori

Per garantire |la prestazione del filtro antiodore, in caso di esercizio
normale (1 ora al giorno) rigenerarlo ogni 3-4 mesi.

E possibile rigenerare il filtro antiodore in un forno tradizionale.
A\ Pericolo di ustioni!

Dopo la rigenerazione il filtro odori rimane caldo a lungo. Non
toccare il filtro odori subito dopo la rigenerazione, ma lasciarlo
raffreddare.

Riporre il filtro odori caldo su una superficie resistente al calore
affinché si raffreddi.
Avvertenze

In caso di esercizio normale (circa 1 ora al giorno), i filtri
antiodore possono essere rigenerati fino a 30 volte e sostituiti al
massimo dopo 10 anni.

Se un filtro antiodore rigenerabile cade pud danneggiarsi.

| danni non sono sempre visibili dall'esterno. Smaltire e sostituire
il filtro antiodore rigenerabile caduto.

Non pulire mai il filtro antiodore con detergenti, con acqua, in
lavastoviglie o con un panno bagnato.

Per non graffiare la teglia, collocare il filtro antiodore sulla griglia.
Rigenerare il filtro antiodore a una temperatura massima di 200°
(ricircolo d'aria). Non rigenerare il filtro antiodore con la funzione
di pulizia forno (pirolisi).

La rigenerazione del filtro antiodore puo causare la formazione
di odori. Assicurarsi che la stanza sia ben arieggiata. Aprire una
finestra.

.Rimuovere il pannello o la copertura. (fig. 1)

2.1l filtro antiodore € pesante, pertanto afferrare con una mano il
filtro odori da sotto e smontarlo. (fig. 2)

. Preriscaldare il forno portandolo a una temperatura massima di
200 °C (ricircolo d'aria).

.Rigenerare il filtro antiodore in forno per 120 minuti a una
temperatura massima di 200 °C (ricircolo d'aria).

.Assicurarsi che la stanza sia ben arieggiata. Aprire una finestra.
.Lasciar raffreddare il filtro antiodore.

. Il filtro antiodore & pesante, pertanto afferrarlo con una mano da
sotto e inserire il filtro antiodore rigenerato.

8. Inserire il pannello o la copertura.

-
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Herisri eckepTynep

Ochbl HYCKAYNbIKTbl MYKMAT OKpIM CaKTaHbl3. TEK oCbl opHATY
HyCKaynbiFbl 60MbIHWIA MaMaHAbIK OpHaTy naiaanaHy Kayincisairiv
KamTamacsoi3 etei. OpHaTyLLbl OpHATBIIIFaH Xepae Keaepricia XXyMbic
iCTeyi YLUiH Xayankep.

TeK KoHLeccHUANaHFaH MamMaH FaHa KypbliFbiHbl KOCY KEpeK.
BapnbIk »yMmbicTapabl opblHAayAaH anAblH TOKTbl OLUipiHi3.

A Kemtap 6onbin kany KayinTiniri!

opHarty KesiHAe eTKip Kplpnap apKbinbl 6ap. OpHaty KesiHae
CaKTarbIl KONFanTapAbl KMiHi3.

UicyTKbILWITBI pereHepauuanay

Mic cysriciHin TMiMAIniriH KamMTamachl3 eTy YLUiH TeK KanbinTbl XXYMbIC
araavbiHAa (KYHiHe wamameH 1 carFar XyMbICbl Ke3iHAe) UiC Cy3riciH
ap 3-4 apa pereHepauvAnaHbI3.

Ci3 uic cyariciH kaaimMri TymLwanew wkadbiHAa pereHepaunanan
anachis.

A\ Kywin xany kayni 6ap!
PereHepauvanaH KewiH MICHKYTKbILL y3aK yaKsIT Goiibl bICTLIK KydiHAe

Kanagbl. Mic)KyTKpILTE pereHepaunaaaH KeiH 6ipaeH yctamaHbi3,
OHBbl CYbITBIHbI3.
MiCKYTKBILTBI CYbITY YLUiH, OHbI KbI3yFa 6epiK TipeyiLllTiH yCTiHe
KOWbIHbI3.
Hyckaynap
Uic cyariti 30 peT KaiTa opHaTyra 6onaabl »eHe 0N KanbinTbl
YMBbIC icTey »kaFaanaa (KyHiHe wamameH 1 carart) 10 »Kbin eTkeH
COH aybICThIPbINYbl KEPEK.

PereHepauvAnayLLbl Mic cyarici Kynan KanfFaH Xaraanaa
3aKbIMAANbIN KeTyi MYMKIH.

MyHZaW 3akbiMZap CbipTTaH apaanbiM KepiHe Gepmenai.
3akbIMZanFaH vic cysriHi anbin Tactan 6ackackliHa aybiCTbIPbIHbI3.



Uic cysriHi >XyFbILL 3aTTapMeH, CYMEH, blAbIC XYFbILL MalLUMHaCckLIHAA
HemMece [bIMKbIN LWyBepeKneH cypTin Tasanayra 6onmanasi.

Micipy KaHbINTLIPbIH CbI3bIN KETYAIH anAbliH any YLWiH, Kic cyariciH
TOPAbIH YCTIHE KOMbIHBIS.

Mic cyariciH 200 °C-TaH (anHanelM ayachl) acnanTblH
Temneparypajaa petrenyi kepek. Mic cysriciH newwTi Tasanay
dYHKUMACHI (MMPONK3) apKbibl PETTEMEHIS.

Uic cyariHi peTterenae vic nainaa 6onybl MyMKiH. BenMeHiH »KaKchl
ENTiNin TypraHblHA K3 XeTKi3iHi3. TepeseHi allblHbI3.

1. XKanKpIWTbl HEMece KOpFaHbILWL NaHeniH anbin TactaHbi3. (cypeT 1)

2. Uic cyarici ayblp, COHABIKTaH MiC CY3riCiHiH acTbiH 6ip KONbIMEH
YCTaHbI3 Aa OHbl CO3bIHbI3. (CypeT 2)

3. Tymwanewti makcumanabl 200°C (aitHanbimv ayach!)
Temneparypara AeiH anabiH ana Kbl3AblpbiHbI3.

4. Wic cyarini makcumanael 200 ° C (aya aybiCbiMbl) AeHiH
KbI3AblpblaFaH NewTiH iwiHe cansin 120 MuHyTTan pereHepaunanay
YLLUiH yCTaHbI3.

5. BenMeHiH »aKchbl XenTinin TYpraHbiHA KO3 XKeTKi3iHi3. TepeseHi
allbIHbI3.

6. Mic cyariHi CybITbIHbI3.

7. Wici cyarici ayblp, COHAbIKTaH Wi Cy3riciHiH acTbiH 6ip KOMbIMEH
yCTan, }aHapTblfIFaH MiC Cy3riCiH OPHATbIHbI3.

8. XKanKbIWTbl HeMece KOpFaHbILL NaHesniH KaiTa opHaTbIHbI3.
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Svarbios nuorodos

Atidziai perskaitykite Sig instrukcija ir jg iSsaugokite. Prietaisas
saugiai naudojimas tik tuomet, jei jis tinkamai sumontuotas,
laikantis Sios montavimo instrukcijos. Jrengimo darbus atliekantis
asmuo atsakingas uz nepriekaistingg veikima statymo vietoje.

Prietaisg prijungti gali tik licencija turintis kvalifikuotas darbuotojas.
Pries atliekant bet kokius darbus reikia atjungti sroveés tiekima.

A\ Pavojus susizeisti!

j astrias briaunas montuojant.Montuodami prietaisa, mavékite
apsaugines pirstines.

Kvapy filtro athaujinimas

Kad kvapy filtras baty kiek jmanoma efektyvesnis, eksploatuodami
jprastai (apie 1 valandg per diena), kvapy filtrg atnaujinkite kas 3—
4 ménesius.

Kvapy filtrg galite atnauijinti jprastinéje orkaiteje.
A\ Pavojus nudegti!
Pasibaigus atnaujinimo procesui kvapy filtras dar ilgai lieka

karstas. Pasibaigus atnaujinimo procesui nelieskite kvapuy filtro,
nes jis turi atveésti.

Karstg kvapy filtra padékite atvésti ant karSciui atsparaus
pagrindo.
Pastabos

Kvapy filtrg galima atnaujinti iki 30 karty. Eksploatuojant jprastai
(apie 1 valandg per dieng) jj reikia keisti ne véliau nei po
10 mety.

Jei atnaujinamas kvapy filtras nukris, jis gali biti pazeistas.

Pazeidimai i$ iSorés matomi ne visada. Nukritusj kvapy filtrg
utilizuokite ir pakeiskite kitu atnaujinamu kvapy filtru.

Kvapy filtro niekada neplaukite su valikliais, vandeniu,
indaplovéje ir nevalykite drégna Sluoste.

Kad nesubraizytumeéte kepimo padéklo, padékite kvapy filtrg ant
indy groteliy.

Kvapy filtrg atnaujinkite ne aukstesnéje kaip 200 °C
temperaturoje (recirkuliacija). Nebandykite atnaujinti kvapy filtro
naudodami orkaités valymo (pirolizés) funkcija.

Atnaujinant kvapy filtrg gali pasklisti kvapas. |sitikinkite, kad
patalpa gerai védinama. Atidarykite langa.

.Nuimkite skydelj arba dangtelj. (1 pav.)

2. Kvapy filtras yra sunkus, todel iSmontuodami viena ranka
prilaikykite jj i$ apacios. (2 pav.)

. |kaitinkite orkaite maks. iki 200 °C (recirkuliacija).

.120 minuciy atnaujinkite kvapy filtrg orkaitéje ne aukStesnéje
kaip 200 °C temperatlroje (recirkuliacija).

. |sitikinkite, kad patalpa gerai védinama. Atidarykite langa.

. Leiskite kvapy filtrui atvesti.

.Kvapy filtras yra sunkus, todél jdédami atnaujintg kvapy filtrg
viena ranka prilaikykite i$ apacios.

8. Uzdékite skydelj arba dangtel.

-

(=]

Svarigi noradijumi

Uzmanigi izlasiet un saglabajiet o lietoSanas pamacibu.
LietoSana ir dro$a tikai tad, ja uzstadiSana ir tehniski pareiza un
atbilstiga pamacibai. Par pareizu iekartas darbibu uzstadisanas
vieta atbild uzstaditajs.

lerici pievienot drikst tikai sertificéts specialists.
Pirms veicat jebkadus darbus, vienmér atvienojiet elektropadevi.
A\ Savainojumu risks!

ar asam malam ierices uzstadiSanas laika. Uzstadot ierici vienmér
valkajiet aizsargcimdus.

Smakas filtra atjaunosana

Lai nodroSinatu smakas filtra darbibu, normala darba rezima
(aptuveni pa 1 stundai diena) atjaunoijiet to ik péc 3-4 méneSiem.
Smakas filtru var atjaunot standarta cepeskrasni.

A\ Apdegumu risks!

Smakas filtrs péc atjaunoSanas ilgu laiku ir sakarsis.
Nepieskarieties pie smakas filtra uzreiz péc atjauno8anas, laujiet
tam atdzist.

Dzeseéjiet smakas filtru uz karstumizturigas pamatnes.



Noradijumi
Smakas filtru var atjaunot lidz 30 reizém, un normala darba
rezima (aptuveni pa 1 stundai diena) tas jamaina ne retak ka
reizi 10 gados.
Atjaunojamam smakas filtram nokritot, var rasties ta bojajumi.
Sie bojajumi ne vienmér ir pamanami no arpuses. Uztiliz&jiet
nokrituSo atjaunojamo smaku filtru un nomainiet to pret jaunu.

Smakas filtra tiriSanai nekad neizmantojiet tiriSanas lidzek|us,
udeni, mitru dranu, k& ari nemazgajiet to trauku mazgajamaja
masina.

Lai nesaskrapétu cepespannu, smakas filtru novietojiet uz
restém.

Smakas filtru atjaunojiet maks. 200 °C temperatira (gaisa
recirkulacija). Neveiciet smakas filtra atjauno$anu cepeskrasns
tirsanas (pirolizes) rezima.
Smakas filtra atjauno$anas laika var izdalities smaka.
NodrosSiniet telpa labu ventilaciju. Atveriet logu.

1. Nonemiet aizsargu vai parsegu. (1 attéls)

2. Smakas filtrs ir smags, tadé| satveriet to ar vienu roku no apaksas
un demontéjiet. (2 attels)

3. Uzkarséjiet cepeskrasni lidz maks. 200 °C (gaisa recirkulacija).

4. |zpildiet smakas filtra atjauno$anu cepeskrasni 120 minutes
maks. 200 °C temperatura (gaisa recirkulacija).

5. Nodrosiniet telpa labu ventilaciju. Atveriet logu.
6. Laujiet smakas filtram atdzist.

7. Smakas filtrs ir smags, tadé| satveriet to ar vienu roku no apaksas
un ievietojiet atjaunoto smakas filtru.

8. Uzlieciet atpakal aizsargu vai parsegu.

Belangrijke aanwijzingen

Lees deze gebruiksaanwijzing zorgvuldig door en bewaar hem
goed. Alleen als de inbouw op deskundige wijze en conform dit
installatievoorschrift wordt uitgevoerd, is de veiligheid bij het
gebruik gegarandeerd. De installateur is verantwoordelijk voor een
goede werking op de plaats van opstelling.

Alleen een daartoe bevoegd vakman mag het apparaat aansluiten.

Voor alle werkzaamheden aan het apparaat dient het apparaat
spanningsvrij te worden gemaakt.

/A Risico van letsel!

tijdens de installatie door scherpe randen. Draag tijdens de
installatie van het apparaat altijd veiligheidshandschoenen.

Geurfilter regenereren

Regenereer om de prestaties van het geurfilter te waarborgen het
geurfilter bij normaal gebruik (ca. 1 uur per dag) elke 3-
4 maanden.

U kunt het geurfilter in een gewone oven regenereren.
A\ Gevaar voor verbranding!
De geurfilter blijft na het regenereren lang heet. De geurfilter direct
na het regenereren niet aanraken, maar laten afkoelen.
De hete geurfilter om af te koelen op een hittebestendige
onderlaag leggen.
Aanwijzingen
Het geurfilter kan tot maximaal 30 maal worden geregenereerd

en moet bij normaal gebruik (dagelijks ca. 1 uur) uiterlijk na
10 jaar worden vervangen.
Wanneer een regenereerbaar geurfilter naar beneden valt, kan
deze beschadigd raken.
De beschadigingen zijn van buiten niet altijd zichtbaar. Voer het
gevallen geurfilter af en vervang het.
Het geurfilter nooit reinigen met schoonmaakmiddelen, met
water, in de vaatwasmachine of met een natte doek.
Om krassen op de bakplaat te voorkomen, legt u het geurfilter
op een rooster.
Het geurfilter bij maximaal 200 °C (circulatielucht) regenereren.
Het geurfilter niet met de ovenreinigingsfunctie (pyrolyse)
regenereren.
Bij het regenereren van de geurfilter kan het tot geurontwikkeling
komen. Zorg ervoor dat de ruimte goed is geventileerd. Open
een raam.

1. Het paneel of de afdekking uithemen. (Afb. 1)

2. Het geurfilter is zwaar, daarom één hand onder het geurfilter
houden en het filter uitbouwen. (Afb. 2)

3.De oven op maximaal 200°C (circulatielucht) voorverwarmen.

4. Geurfilter in de voorverwarmde oven bij maximaal 200 °C
(circulatielucht) gedurende 120 minuten regenereren.

5.Zorg ervoor dat de ruimte goed is geventileerd. Open een raam.
6. Laat het geurfilter afkoelen.

7.Het geurfilter is zwaar, daarom één hand onder het geurfilter
houden en het geregenereerde filter plaatsen.

8. Paneel of afdekking weer aanbrengen.

Viktige merknader

Les denne bruksanvisningen naye, og ta vare pa den for senere
bruk. Sikker bruk kan bare garanteres dersom monteringen skjer
pa fagmessig mate i samsvar med denne monteringsveiledningen.
Installateren er ansvarlig for at apparatet fungerer som det skal pa
oppstillingsstedet.

Apparatet ma bare kobles til av godkjente fagfolk.
Far alle arbeider ma stremtilfarselen brytes.

A\ Fare for skade!

Pa grunn av skarpe kanter under installasjonen. Bruk alltid
vernehansker under installasjon av apparatet.

Regenerere luktfilter

For & sikre at lukftfilteret fungerer godt, bar du regenerere det hver
3—4 maned ved vanlig bruk (ca. 1 time daglig).

Du kan regenerere lukffilteret i en vanlig stekeovn.

A\ Fare for forbrenning!

Luktfilteret er fortsatt varmt lenge etter regenereringen. lkke bergr
luktfilteret rett etter regenereringen, men la det kjgle seg ned.
Legg det varme lukftfilteret pa et underlag som taler varme.

Merknader

Luktfilteret kan regenereres opptil 30 ganger og ma byttes ut
etter senest 10 ar ved normal bruk (ca. 1 time daglig).

Hvis et regenererbart lukffilter faller ned, kan det bli skadet.

Skadene er ikke alltid synlige utenpa. Kasser og bytt ut det
luktfilteret som har falt ned.

Bruk aldri rengjeringsmiddel, vann, oppvaskmaskin eller en
fuktig klut til & rengjore lukffilteret.

Legg luktfilteret pa en rist slik at du ikke skraper opp
stekebrettet.

Regenerer luktfilteret pad maks. 200 °C (sirkulasjonsluft).
Luktfilteret ma ikke regenereres med ovnrengjgringsfunksjonen
(pyrolyse).

Nar luktfilteret regenereres, kan det oppsta lukt. Pase at rommet
er godt ventilert. Apne et vindu.

Fjern panelet eller dekselet. (bilde 1)

Luktfilteret er tungt, derfor ma du ta tak med den ene handen
under luktfilteret og ta det ut. (bilde 2)

3. Forvarm stekeovnen til maks. 200 °C (sirkulasjonsluft).

4. Regenerer luktfilteret i 120 minutter i stekeovnen pa maks.
200 °C (sirkulasjonsluft).

5.Pase at rommet er godt ventilert. Apne et vindu.
6. La luktfilteret avkjoles.

7. Lukftfilteret er tungt, derfor ma du ta tak med den ene handen
under luktfilteret og sette inn det regenererte lukffilteret.

8. Sett pa panelet eller dekselet.

1.
2.

Wazne wskazowki

Nalezy uwaznie przeczyta¢ i zachowac instrukcje obstugi.
Wytacznie prawidtowy montaz wykonany zgodnie z instrukcjg
montazu gwarantuje bezpieczenstwo uzytkowania. Instalator
odpowiedzialny jest za prawidtowe dziatanie urzadzenia w miejscu
montazu.

Urzadzenie moze podtgczy¢ wytacznie specjalista z odpowiednimi
uprawnieniami.

Przed preprowadzeniem prac wytaczy¢ doptyw pradu.

A\ Niebezpieczenstwo obrazen!

podczas instalacji ze wzgledu na ostre krawedzie. Podczas
instalacji urzadzenia zawsze nosi¢ rekawice ochronne.
Regeneracija filtra zapachow

W celu zapewnienia skutecznosci filtra zapachdw nalezy
regenerowac filtr w przypadku normalnej eksploataciji (ok. 1 godz.
dziennie) co 3-4 miesiace.

Filtr zapachéw mozna zregenerowac w zwykitym piekarniku.



A\ Niebezpieczenstwo oparzenia!

Po regeneracji filtr zapachdéw pozostaje dtugo goracy. Nie dotykaé
filtra zapachdéw bezposrednio po regeneraciji, lecz pozostawic¢ do
ostygniecia.

Goracy filtr zapachdéw potozy¢ w celu ostudzenia na
zaroodpornym podfozu.

Wskazowki
Filtr zapachéw moze by¢ regenerowany maksymalnie 30 razy i
nalezy go wymieni¢ w przypadku normalnej eksploatacji (przez
ok. 1 godz. dziennie) najpdzniej po uptywie 10 lat.
Jezeli filtr zapachdéw z mozliwoscig regeneracji spadnie, moze
ulec uszkodzeniu.
Uszkodzenia nie zawsze sg widoczne z zewnatrz. W razie
upadku filtr zapachdéw z mozliwoscig regeneracji nalezy
zutylizowacé i wymieni¢ na nowy.
Nigdy nie czyscic filtra zapachdw srodkami czyszczgcymi, woda,
w zmywarce lub wilgotng Sciereczka.
Aby unikng¢ zarysowania blachy do pieczenia, umiescic filtr
zapachow na ruszcie.
Filtr zapachdéw regenerowaé w temperaturze maks. 200°C
(termoobieg). Nie regenerowac filtra zapachdéw przy uzyciu
funkcji czyszczenia piekarnika (pyrolizy).
Podczas regeneracji filtra zapachdw moga wydzielac¢ sie rézne
zapachy. Upewnic¢ sie, ze pomieszczenie jest dobrze
wentylowane. Otworzyé okno.

1.Zdja¢ przestone lub pokrywe. (rys. 1)

2. Filtr zapachdw jest ciezki, dlatego jedng rekg nalezy podtrzymaé
go od spodu i zdemontowacg filtr zapachdw. (rys. 2)

3.Nagrza¢ piekarnik do maksymalnie 200°C (termoobieg).

4. Filtr zapachéw regenerowac przez 120 minut w piekarniku
nagrzanym do maksymalnie 200°C (termoobieg).

5. Upewnic sig, ze pomieszczenie jest dobrze wentylowane.
Otworzy¢ okno.

6. Pozostawic filtr zapachdéw do ostygniecia.

7.Filtr zapachdw jest ciezki, dlatego jedng rekg nalezy podtrzymaé
go od spodu i zamontowac¢ zregenerowany filtr zapachdw.

8.Zatozy¢ przestone lub pokrywe.

Indicacoes importantes

Leia atentamente e guarde estas instrugées. Apenas se a
montagem for realizada de forma tecnicamente correcta, em
conformidade com estas instru¢gdes de montagem, se pode
garantir a seguranga durante a utilizagéo. O instalador é
responsavel pelo funcionamento correcto no local de instalacéo.
O aparelho s6 pode ser ligado por um técnico autorizado.
Desligar a alimentagéo eléctrica antes de realizar quaisquer
trabalhos.

A\ Perigo de ferimentos!

devido a cantos pontiagudos durante a instalagdo. Usar sempre
luvas de protecgao durante a instalagéo do aparelho.

Regenerar o filtro de odores

Para garantir o desempenho do filtro de odores, com uma
utilizagdo normal (aprox. 1 hora por dia), regenere o filtro todos os
3-4 meses.

Pode regenerar o filtro de odores num forno disponivel no
mercado.

A\ Perigo de queimaduras!

O filtro de odores permanece quente durante muito tempo apds a
regeneracao. Nao toque no filtro de odores logo apds a
regeneracao, deixe-o arrefecer.

Coloque o filtro de odores quente sobre uma base resistente ao
calor, para o arrefecer.

Notas
O filtro de odores pode ser regenerado até 30 vezes e tem de
ser substituido, o mais tardar, apds 10 anos no caso de uma
utilizacdo normal (diariamente cerca de 1 hora).
No caso de queda, os filtros de odores regeneraveis podem
ficar danificados.
Os danos nem sempre séo visiveis a partir do exterior. Elimine e
substitua o filtro regeneravel que sofreu a queda.
Nunca limpe o filtro de odores com produtos de limpeza, agua,
na maquina de lavar nem com um pano molhado.
Parli ndo riscar o tabuleiro, coloque o filtro de odores numa
grelha.

Regenere o filtro de odores a 200 °C no maximo (ar circulante).
N&o regenere o filtro de odores na funcdo de limpeza do forno
(limpeza pirolitica).
Durante a regeneracéo do filtro de odores, pode ocorrer a
formacgéo de odores. Certifique-se de que o espago se encontra
bem arejado. Abra uma janela.

1.Remova a aba ou a cobertura. (Fig. 1)

2. O filtro de odores é pesado, por isso, segure com uma méao por
baixo deste e desmonte-o. (Fig. 2)

3. Pré-aqueca o forno no maximo a 200 °C (ar circulante).

4. Regenere o filtro de odores durante 120 minutos no forno, no
maximo a 200 °C (ar circulante).

5. Certifique-se de que o espago se encontra bem arejado. Abra
uma janela.

6. Deixe arrefecer o filtro de odores.

7.0 filtro de odores é pesado, por isso, segure com uma mao por
baixo deste e insira o filtro de odores regenerado.

8.Coloque a aba ou a cobertura.

BaMHble yka3zaHuA

BHuMmaTenbHo npountainTe AaHHYHO0 MHCTPYKLIMIO U COXpaHUTe eé.
BesonacHocTb aKcnyaTaunMmu rapaHTMpyeTca TONIbKO Npu
KBanMpMUMpoBaHHOIH cO0pKe C cobnofeHneM AaHHON MHCTPYKLWK MO
MOHTaXKy. 3a 6e3ynpeyHocTb GYHKLMOHUPOBAHWA OTBETCTBEHHOCTb
HeC&T MOHTEp.

MoakntoyeHue npubopa AOMKEH NPOU3BOANTL TOLKO
YNONHOMOUYEHHBIW CreLnanucr.

Mepen nposeaeHneM ntobbix paboThl BbIKAOYATL NoAady
9NEKTPUYECKOro TOoKa.

A\ OnacHocTb Tpaem!

Co CTOPOHBI OCTPLIX KPOMOK MU ycTaHoBKe. MNpu ycTaHoBKe Npubopa
BCeraa HazeBanTe 3aluMTHbLIe NepyaTKu.

PereHepauMﬂ nornoTuTena 3anaxoB

Urto6bl 06ecneunTb HaAneXKalLui ypoBeHb HelTpanmsaumm 3anaxos,
Npu HOPManbHOM 3KCMyaTauun (exeaHeBHO NpUM. B Teu. 1 yaca)
HeoBX0AMMO NpUM. Kaxable 3—4 MecALa NPOBOAUTL pereHepaumto
nornoTuTenen 3anaxos.

HonyckaeTtcA pereHepauua NornoTUTeNa 3anaxos B 06bIYHOM
yX0BOM LLUKady.

/\ OnacHocTb oxora!

Mocne perenepauny NornoTMTEND 3anNaxoB OCTAETCA rOPAYUM B

TeyeHue A0Nroro BpeMeHu. He npukacanTech K NornoTuTesNto 3anaxos

cpasy nocrne pereHepauuv, Jante emMy OCTbITb.

JnA ocTebiBaHMA NONOXKWTE NOMNOTUTENb 3aNax0B Ha KapOmnpOoUHYHO

NOACTaBKYy.

YKasaHuA
PereHepauuto nornotutena sanaxoBs MOXHo nposoaunTte Ao 30 pas,
NPV HOPManbHON 3KCNyaTaunu (eXXeAHEBHO NPUM. B TEUeHWe
1 yaca). [MornoTutenun 3anaxos NoAnexar 3aMeHe He pexe, Yem
pas B 10 ner.
ManeHne MOXKeT NPUBECTU K MOBPEXKAEHUIO PereHepupyemoro
MornoTUTeNA 3anaxos.
OTn noBpeXxAeHnAa He Bceraa BUAHLI CHAPY»XK YnasLuue
pereHepupyemMble NOrfoTUTENM 3anaxoB HE0BX0AMMO
YyTUIM3MPOBaTh, & Ha MX MECTO CTaBUTb HOBbIE.
Hukoraa He ounLaiTe NOrNOTUTENb 3aNaxoB C MOMOLLbHO YNCTALLMX
CpeacTB, BOAbI, B NOCYAOMOEYHOM MaLlMHE UK BNaXKHON TPAMNKOM.
Y006kl NPOTUBEHBL He Nouapanarncs, NonoXK1Te NornoTuTeNb
3anaxoB Ha peLUeTKy.
Perernepauuna nornoturena 3anaxos NPOU3BOAUTCA MPU MaKc.
Temnepatype 200 °C (B pexkxume KoHBeKUMK). MNpon3BoanTb
pereHepauuio NornoTUTENA 3anaxos MpW BKAOYEHHOW QYHKLMK
MUPOSTIMTUHECKOW OUYUCTKM 3anpeLleHo.
MNpwv pereHepauumn NornoTUTENA 3anaxoB BO3SMOXKHO MOABEHWE
3anaxa. Y6eaurecb, 4To NOMELLIEHWE XOPOLLIO NPOBETPEHO.
OTKpOWTE OKHO.

1. CHUMHTE 3aLUMTHYIO UK NULEBYIO NaHenb. (puc. 1)

2.[NornoTutens 3anaxoB TAXKENbIW. CHUMaKTe ero, npuaepXxusan 3a
HWUXKHIOKO YacTb PYKOW. (pHc. 2)

3. Pasorpeinte ayxosoi Wwkad Ao makc. Temnepatypbl 200°C (B
peXnMe KOHBEKLMK).

4.Tlornotntenb 3anaxoB pereHepupyeTcA B IyXOBOM LUKady B
Teuenune 120 MuHyT Npu Makc. Temnepartype 200 °C (B pexxvme
KOHBEKLMK)

5.Y6eantech, YTO NMOMELLEHWE XOPOLLO NPoBeTPeHo. OTKPOHTE OKHO.

6. [laiiTe nornoTMTento 3anaxos OCThITb.

7.Tlornotutens 3anaxoB TAXKENbIA. YCTaHOBUTE pereHepupyemMbii
MOrnoTUTENb 3anaxos, NPUAEPIKMBAA 33 HKHIOO YacTb PYyKOM.

8. YcTaHoBHUTE Ha MeCTO 3aLUUTHYHO UK NMLUEeBYHO NaHenNb.
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Délezité upozornenia

Tento navod si prosim starostlivo precitajte a uschovajte ho. Len
pri odbornej montézi podfa tohto navodu na montaz je zaru¢ena
bezpecnost pri pouzivani. InStalatér je zodpovedny za bezchybnu
funkénost na mieste instalacie.

Spotrebi¢ moéze zapojit vyluéne opravneny (koncesovany)
odbornik.

Pred vykonavanim akychkolvek prac vypnite privod pradu.

A\ Nebezpecenstvo poranenia!

ostrymi hranami v priebehu inStaldcie. Pocas inStalacie spotrebica
vzdy noste ochranné rukavice.

Regeneracia pachového filtra

Aby bol zabezpeceny pachovy filtracny vykon, pachovy filter
regenerujte pri normalnej prevadzke (denne cca 1 hodinu) kazdé
3 — 4 mesiace.

Pachovy filter méZete zregenerovat v beznej rure na pecenie.
A\ Nebezpecenstvo popalenia!

Pachovy filter zostava po regeneracii dlhy ¢as horuci. Nedotykajte
sa pachového filtra hned’ po regeneracii, ale nechajte ho
vychladnut.
Horuci pachovy filter poloZte pre vychladnutie na teplovzdornt
podlozku.
Upozornenia
Pachovy filter sa méZe regenerovat maximélne 30-krat a pri
normalnej prevadzke (cca 1 hodina denne) sa musi najneskoér
po 10 rokoch vymenit.
Regenerovatelny pachovy filter sa padom moZe poskodit.
PoSkodenia nie su zvonku vzdy viditelné. Regenerovatelny
pachovy filter po pade zlikvidujte a vymerite za novy.
Pachovy filter nikdy necistite Cistiacimi prostriedkami, vodou,
v umyvacke riadu alebo mokrou handrou.
Aby sa plech na pecenie neposkriabal, pachovy filter poloZte na
rost.
Pachovy filter regeneruijte pri teplote max. 200 °C (s cirkulaciou
vzduchu). Pachovy filter neregenerujte pomocou funkcie
Cistenia rury (pyrolyza).
Pri regeneracii pachového filtra méze vzniknut zapach.
Zabezpedte, aby bola miestnost dobre vetrana. Otvorte okno.
1. Kryt alebo poklop odstrarite. (obrazok 1)
2. Pachovy filter je taZky, preto ho jednou rukou chytte zospodu
a vyberte ho. (obrazok 2)

3. Ruru na pecenie predhrejte max. na 200 °C (cirkulacia vzduchu).

4.Pachovy filter regenerujte v rire pri max. teplote 200 °C
(cirkulacia vzduchu) 120 minut.

5.Zabezpedte, aby bola miestnost dobre vetrana. Otvorte okno.
6. Pachovy filter nechajte vychladnut.

7. Pachovy filter je tazky, preto ho jednou rukou chytte zospodu
a vlozte zregenerovany pachovy filter.

8. Kryt alebo poklop znovu zaloZte.

Pomembni napotki

Skrbno preberite ta navodila za uporabo in jih shranite. Varnost
med uporabo je zagotovljena le v primeru strokovne montaze v
skladu s temi navodili za montazo. Za brezhibno delovanje na
mestu postavitve je odgovoren insStalater.

Aparat lahko prikljuci le strokovno osebje z dovoljenjem.

Pred kakr$nimi koli deli na aparatu izkljucite elektricno napajanje.
A\ Nevarnost telesnih poskodb!

zaradi ostrih robov med namestitvijo. Med namestitvijo aparata
vedno nosite za&¢itne rokavice.

Regeneracija filtra za vonjave

Da zagotovite ucinkovitost filtra za vonjave, ga pri normalni
uporabi (pribl. 1 ura dnevno) regenerirajte na vsake 3—4 mesece.

Filter za vonjave lahko regenerirate v obicajni pecici.
A\ Nevarnost opeklin!

Filter za vonjave po regeneraciji dolgo ostane vro¢. Filtra za
vonjave se neposredno po regeneraciji ne dotikajte, temvecé
pocakajte, da se ohladi.

Vroc¢ filter za vonjave polozite na podlago, odporno na vrocino, da
se ohladi.

Opombe
Filter za vonjave lahko do 30-krat regenerirate, pri normalni
uporabi (pribl. 1 uro na dan) pa ga morate zamenijati najpozneje
po 10 letih.
Ce filter za vonjave pade, se lahko poskoduije.

Poskodbe na zunaj niso vedno vidne. Ce filter za vonjave, ki ga
je mogocCe regenerirati, pade, ga zavrzite in zamenjajte.

Filtra za vonjave nikoli ne istite s Cistili, z vodo, v pomivalnem
stroju ali z mokro krpo.

Da ne opraskate pekaca, polozite filter za vonjave na reSetko.
Filter za vonjave regenerirajte pri najve¢ 200 °C (kroZenje
zraka). Filtra za vonjave ne regenerirajte s funkcijo za CisCenje
pecice (piroliza).

Med regeneracijo filtra za vonjave se lahko razvijejo vonjave.
Poskrbite, da bo prostor dobro prezracen. Odprite okno.

1. Odstranite okrasno letev ali pokrov. (slika 1)

2. Filter za vonjave je tezak, zato z eno roko primite filter za vonjave
na spodnji strani in ga odstranite. (slika 2)

3. Pecico ogrejte na najve¢ 200 °C (krozenje zraka).

4. Filter za vonjave 120 minut regenerirajte v pecici pri 200 °C
(kroZenje zraka).

5. Poskrbite, da bo prostor dobro prezracen. Odprite okno.

6. Pustite, da se filter za vonjave ohladi.

7.Filter za vonjave je tezak, zato z eno roko primite filter za vonjave
na spodnji strani in vstavite regenerirani filter za vonjave.

8.Namestite okrasno letev ali pokrov.

Vazne napomene

Pazljivo procitajte ovo uputstvo i sacuvajte ga. Samo u slu¢aju
struCne ugradnje u skladu sa ovim uputstvom za montazu
zagarantovana je sigurnost prilikom upotrebe. Instalater je
odgovoran za pravilno funkcionisanje na mestu postavke.

Samo obucena kvalifikovana osoba moze povezati ureda;.

Pre nego Sto bilo Sta uradite, iskljucite dovod struje.

A\ Opasnost od povrede!

zbog ostrih ivica tokom instalacije. Tokom instalacije uredaja uvek
nosite zastitne rukavice.

Regeneracija filtera za mirise

Da biste osigurali snagu filtriranja mirisa, pri uobi¢ajenom rezimu
rada (dnevno otpr. 1 sat) regeneriSite filter za mirise na svaka 3—
4 meseca.

Filter za mirise mozete da regeneriSete u uobicajenoj rerni.
A\ Opasnost od opekotina!

Filter za mirise nakon regeneracije ostaje duze vreme vrug. Filter
za mirise nemojte dodirivati neposredno nakon regeneracije,
sacekajte prvo da se dovoljno ohladi.

Vruc filter za mirise ostavite da se ohladi na podlozi koja je otporna
na visoke temperature.

Napomene

Filter za mirise se moze regenerisati i do 30 puta i pri
uobi¢ajenoj upotrebi (dnevno otpr. 1 sat) se mora zameniti
najkasnije nakon 10 godina.

Ukoliko filter za mirise padne moze da se osteti.

Ostecenja nisu uvek uocljiva spolja. Ukoliko je pao, uklonite i
zamenite filter za mirise koji se moze regenerisati.

Filter za mirise nikada nemojte Cistiti deterdZzentom, vodom,
vlaznom krpom ili prati u masini za pranje posuda.

Kako ne biste ogrebali pleh za pec€enje, filter za mirise postavite
na reSetku.

Filter za mirise regeneriSite na maksimalno 200 °C (ventilator).
Filter za mirise ne regenerisite pomocu funkcije ¢iS¢enja pecénice
(pirolize).

Prilikom regeneracije filtera za mirise moze dodi do stvaranja
mirisa. Uverite se da se prostorija dobro provetrava. Otvorite
prozor.

1. Uklonite pregradu ili poklopac. (slika 1)

2. Filter za mirise je tezak, zbog toga ga jednom rukom odozdo
obuhvatite i izvadite ga. (slika 2)

3. Rernu unapred zagrejte na maks. 200 °C (ventilator).

4.Filter za mirise regeneriSite 120 minuta u rerni na maks. 200°C
(ventilator).

5. Uverite se da se prostorija dobro provetrava. Otvorite prozor.
6. Sacekajte da se filter za mirise ohladi.

7. Filter za mirise je tezak, zbog toga ga jednom rukom odozdo
obuhvatite i umetnite regenerisani filter za mirise.

8. Postavite pregradu ili poklopac.
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Viktiga anvisningar

L&s anvisningen noggrant och spara den! Saker anvandning
kréver att inbyggnaden ar utférd fackmassigt enligt
monteringsanvisningen. Installatéren ansvarar for att enheten
fungerar pa uppstéllningsplatsen.

Det ar bara behérig fackman som far ansluta enheten.
Bryt alltid stromtillférseln innan du genomfdr arbeten av alla slag.

A\ Skaderisk!

vid installation pa grund av vassa kanter. Anvand alltid
skyddshandskar vid installation av enheten.

Regenerera osfiltret
Regenerera osfiltret var 3-4 manad vid normalanvandning (ca
1 timme varje dag) for bibehallen osfilterkapacitet.
Du kan regenerera osfiltret i vanlig ugn.
A\ Risk fér brannskador!!
Osfiltret forblir varmt Iangt efter regenereringen. Rér inte osfiltret
direkt efter regenereringen, utan lat det forst svalna ordentligt.
Lat det heta osfiltret svalna pa varmetaligt underlag.
Anvisning
Det gar att regenerera osfiltret upp till 30 ganger och vid

normalanvandning (ca 1 timme varje dag) maste det bytas inom
10 ar.

Det regenererade osfiltret kan bli skadat om det faller ned.

Skadorna gar inte alltid att se utvéndigt. Omhéanderta och byt
regenererbara osfilter som fallit ned.

Rengér aldrig osfilter med rengéringsmedel, vatten, diskmaskin
eller vat trasa.

Lagg osfiltret pa galler, annars kan du repa bakplaten.

Regenerera osfiltret pA max. 200°C (varmluft). Regenerera inte
osfiltret med ugnsrengdringsfunktionen (pyrolys).

Det kan lukta en del vid regenereringen av osfiltret. Se till sa att
rummet &r vélventilerat. Oppna fonstret.

Ta bort panelen eller skyddet. (bild 1)
. Osfiltret ar tungt, sa hall en hand under nar du tar ur det. (bild 2)
.Férvarm ugnen till max. 200°C (varmluft).

. Regenerera osfiltret i ugn pa max. 200°C (varmluft) i
120 minuter.

Se till s att rummet &r vélventilerat. Oppna fénstret.
Lat osfiltret svalna.

7. Osfiltret ar tungt, sa hall en hand under nér du sétter i det
regenererade osfiltret.

8. Satt pa panelen eller skyddet.

oo

Onemli uyarilar

Bu kilavuzu dikkatlice okuyunuz ve saklayiniz. Ancak cihazin
montaji bu montaj talimatinda tarif edilen sekilde, usulline uygun
olarak yapilmigsa cihazin kullaniminda givenlik garantisi
verilmistir. Cihazin kuruldugu yerde kusursuz ¢alismasindan
montaji yapan kisi sorumludur.

Cihazin baglantisini sadece egitimli bir uzman yapabilir.

Her tirlG calismalara baglamadan énce elektrik baglantisini kesin.

A\ Yaralanma tehlikesi!

Kurulum esnasinda keskin kenarlar nedeniyle yaralanma tehlikesi
vardir. Cihazin kurulum ¢alismalari boyunca daima koruyucu
eldivenler kullanin.

Koku filtresi rejenerasyonu

Koku filtresi performansini garanti altina almak icin koku filtresini
normal isletimde (giinde yaklasik 1 saat) her 3-4 ayda bir
tazeleyiniz.

Koku filtresini piyasada satilan herhangi bir firinda
tazeleyebilirsiniz.

A Yanma tehlikesi!

Koku filtresi, rejenerasyon sonrasinda uzunca bir slre sicak kalir.
Koku filtresine rejenerasyondan hemen sonra dokunmayiniz, énce
sogumasini bekleyiniz.

Sicak koku filtresini sogumasi icin 1siya dayanikli bir althgin
Gzerine koyunuz.

Bilgiler
Koku filtresi 30 defaya kadar tazelenebilir ve normal igletimde
(glinde yaklasgik 1 saat) en ge¢ 10 yil sonra degistiriimesi
gereklidir.
Tazelenebilir bir koku filtresi yere diserse, filtre hasar gérebilir.
Hasarlar her zaman disaridan gériinmeyebilir. Yere diisen,
tazelenebilir koku filtresini imha ediniz ve degistiriniz.
Koku filtresini asla deterjanlarla, suyla, bulasik makinesinde
veya islak bezle temizlemeyiniz.
Firin tepsisini gizmemek igin, koku filtresini bir 1zgara tzerine
yerlestiriniz.
Koku filtresi maksimum 200 °C (dolagimli hava) tazelenmelidir.
Koku filtresini firin temizleme fonksiyonu (piroliz) ile
tazelemeyiniz.
Koku filtresinin tazelenmesi sirasinda koku olusumu gérulebilir.
Odanin iyi havalandirildigindan emin olunuz. Bir pencere aginiz.

1. Kumanda panelini veya kapagi ¢ikartiniz. (Resim 1)

2. Koku filtresi agirdir, bu nedenle bir elinizle koku filtresini alttan
tutunuz ve filtreyi sékiinGz. (Resim 2)

3. Firini maksimum 200°C (hava dolasimi) sicaklikta 6n isitmaya
tabi tutunuz.

4. Koku filtresini firrnda 120 dakika slireyle maksimum 200 °C'de
(dolagimli hava) tazeleyiniz.

5. Odanin iyi havalandiridigindan emin olunuz. Bir pencere aginiz.

6. Koku filtresini sogumaya birakiniz.

7.Koku filtresi agirdir, bu nedenle bir elinizle koku filtresini alttan
tutunuz ve yenilenmis koku filtresini yerlestiriniz.

8. Kumanda panelini veya kapag yerlestiriniz.

Baxnuei 3ayBayeHHA

YBa)kHO npounTanTe iHCTPYKLito | 36epexiTs Ti. Jnwwe kBanipikoBaHa
yCTaHOBKa Yy BiZANOBIAHOCTi 0 IHCTPYKUIT 3 MOHTaXKY rapaHTye 6e3neky
ekcnnyarauii. MoHTa>KHWK Hece BiANoBiAaNbHICTb 3a 6e340raHHy
po6oTy Npunaay Ha MicLi BCTAHOBJIEHHA.

Jlnwe kBanidikoBaHi cneuianictn MoXyTb NPUEAHYBATH Npunaa.
Mepen BUKOHaHHAM OyAb-AKKMX POBIT BiAKNIOUITL NoAady CTpyMy.

/A Hebesneka TpaBmyBaHb!

BiZl rOCTPMX KpaiB nia yac yctaHoBKM. [1ia yac yctaHoBKM npunaay
cnia 3aBXAu HaZiBaTh 3axXMCHI PyKaBuLi.

BinHoBneHHA ¢inbTpa ANA BUAANEeHHA 3anaxy

LLlo6 3abe3neunTtv NpoAyKTUBHICTb QinbTpauil 3anaxy, pereHepyite
iNbTp ANA BUAANEHHA 3anaxy N Yac HopMasbHOI poOOTH (LLOAHA
NU3bKO 1 roAnHK) KOXKHI 3-4 MicALi.

Bu MmoxkeTe pereHepyBatv QinbTp AnA BUAANEHHA 3anaxy y

cTaHAapTHIM AyxO0Bin wadi.

A Hebesneka onikis!

lMicna BiAHOBNEHHA GINLTP ANA BUAANEHHA 3anaxy 3anuilaeTben
rapAYMM NPOTAroM TpMUBasoro yacy. He Topkawteca ¢inbTp AnA
BUAANEHHA 3anaxy BiApasy nicnA BiAHOBMEGHHA, cnoyaTtky Aa1te omy
OXOJIOHYTH.
lMoknagite rapAumMi GinbTp ANA BUAANEHHA 3anaxy Ha TePMOCTIKY
nifACTaBKy ASIA OXONIO[XKEHHA.
BrasiBku
DinbTp ANA BUAANEHHA 3anaxy MoxHa pereHepysatu Ao 30-T1
pasiB i NOTPIBHO 3aMiHWTW NPK 3BUYANHIN POBOTI (LLOAHA BM3bKO
1 roanHK) He nisHilwe Hixx yepes 10 poki..
AKwo BiaHOBAOBaHUM iNbTP ANA BUAANEHHA 3anaxy Bnas, BiH Mir
MOLLKOAUTHCA.
MoLKOAKEHHA He 3aBXAM BUAHO 330BHI. YTuUnisyiTe Ta 3aMiHiTb
BiAHOBIIOBaHWIA GINbTP ANA BUAANEHHA 3anaxy, Lo Bnas.
Hikonu He ouunLuyiiTe GinbTp ANA BUAANEHHA 3anaxy sacobamu anA
OYMLLEHHA, BOAOHD, Y NOCYAOMMIHIM MalLMHi a6o BOOroH
raH4yipKoto.
LLIo6 He noapAnaTh AeKO ANA BUNIKaHHA, NOKNaAiTb QinbTp AnA
BUAANEHHA 3anaxy Ha peLuiTKy.
PereHepyiTe ¢inbTp ANA BUAANEHHA 3anaxy 3a Temneparypu
makcumym 200 °C (peumpkynauin). He pererepyiite ¢inbtp anA
BUAANEHHA 3anaxy 3a A0noMOroto GpYHKLIT O4ULLIEHHA AYXOBKK
(niponis).
IMia yac pereHepadii ¢inbTpa AnA BUAANEHHA 3anaxy MOXyTb
yTBOptoBaTUCA 3anaxv. [lepekoHainTecs, Lo NpUMiILLeHHA 1o6pe
NpOoBITPIOETLCA. BiakpuiTe BiKHO.
1. 3HiMiTb NaHenb abo KpuLuKy. (man. 1)
2. PinbTp ANA BUAANEHHA 3anaxy Ba)KKWi, TOMY NIATPUMYWHTE NOro
OZHIEIO PYKOIO 3HM3Y i 3HiIManTe. (Man. 2)
3.TMonepeAaHbO posirpinte AyxoBy wady 3a Temneparypu MakCumMym
200°C (peunpkynadin).
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4. BukoHawTe pereHepadito GinbTpa AnA BUAANEHHA 3anaxy NpoTAroM
120 xBUNKH y AyxoBii waodi 3a Temnepatypu makcumym 200 °C
(peunpkynadis).

5. MepekoHaiTecs, Lo NpUMILLEHHA A0Bpe NPoBITPIOETLCA. Biakpuiite
BiKHO.

6. Jante ¢inbTpy AnA BUAANEHHA 3anaxy OXONOHYTH.

7. ®inbTp ANA BMAANEHHA 3anaxy Ba)KKUW, TOMY NiATPUMYMTE Moro
OAHIEI0 PYKOIO 3HWU3Y | BCTaBTe pereHepoBaHuii GinbTp AnA
BUAANIEHHA 3anaxy.

8. BcTaBsTe naHesnb abo KPULLKY.
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	AA 410 112
	Wichtige Hinweise
	: Verletzungsgefahr!
	Geruchsfilter regenerieren
	: Verbrennungsgefahr!
	Hinweise
	1. Die Blende oder die Abdeckung entfernen. (Bild 1)
	2. Der Geruchsfilter ist schwer, deshalb mit einer Hand unter den Geruchsfilter fassen und diesen ausbauen. (Bild 2)
	3. Den Backofen auf maximal 200°C (Umluft) vorheizen.
	4. Den Geruchsfilter für 120 Minuten im Backofen bei maximal 200 °C (Umluft) regenerieren.
	5. Sicherstellen, dass der Raum gut belüftet ist. Ein Fenster öffnen.
	6. Den Geruchsfilter abkühlen lassen.
	7. Der Geruchsfilter ist schwer, deshalb mit einer Hand unter den Geruchsfilter fassen und den regenerierten Geruchsfilter einsetzen.
	8. Die Blende oder die Abdeckung einsetzen.



	Important notes
	: Risk of injury!
	Regenerating the odour filter
	: Risk of scalding!
	Notes
	1. Remove the panel or cover. (Fig. 1)
	2. The odour filter is heavy so you should take hold of the odour filter with one hand from below and remove it. (Fig. 2)
	3. Preheat the oven to a maximum of 200 °C (Hot Air).
	4. Regenerate the odour filter in the oven for 120 minutes at a maximum of 200 °C (Hot Air).
	5. Ensure that the room is well ventilated. Open a window.
	6. Allow the odour filter to cool down.
	7. The odour filter is heavy so you should take hold of the odour filter with one hand from below and insert the regenerated odour filter.
	8. Insert the panel or cover.



	Vacib göstərişlər
	: Yaralanma təhlükəsi!
	Qoxu filtrini bərpa etmək
	: Yanma təhlükəsi!
	Qeydlər
	1. Dekorativ planka və ya ötüyü kənarlaşdırmaq. (şək. 1)
	2. Qoxu filtri ağırdır, ona görə də bir əllə aşağıdan qoxu filtrini tutaraq onu sökün. (şək. 2)
	3. Bişirmə sobasını maksimum 200°C (sirkulyasiya) ön qızdırmaq.
	4. Qoxu filtrini bişirmə sobasında 120 dəqiqəlik maksimum 200 °C (sirkulyasiya) bərpa etmək.
	5. Otağın yaxşı havalandırıldığından əmin olmaq. Bir pəncərəni açın.
	6. Qoxu filtrini soyumağa buraxın.
	7. Qoxu filtri ağırdır, ona görə də bir əllə aşağıdan qoxu filtrini tutaraq bərpa olunmuş qoxu filtrini keçirtmək.
	8. Dekorativ planka və ya ötüyü yerinə oturtmaq.



	Důležitá upozornění
	: Nebezpečí poranění!
	Regenerace pachového filtru
	: Nebezpeční popálení!
	Upozornění
	1. Odstraňte poklop nebo kryt. (obrázek 1)
	2. Pachový filtr je těžký, proto ho zespodu uchopte rukou a demontujte ho. (obrázek 2)
	3. Pečicí troubu předehřejte na maximálně 200 °C (druh ohřevu horký vzduch).
	4. Pachový filtr regenerujte 120 minut v pečicí troubě při maximálně 200 °C (druh ohřevu horký vzduch).
	5. Zajistěte, aby byla místnost dobře větraná. Otevřete okno.
	6. Pachový filtr nechte vychladnout.
	7. Pachový filtr je těžký, proto ho zespodu uchopte rukou a nasaďte zregenerovaný pachový filtr.
	8. Znovu nasaďte poklop nebo kryt.



	Vigtigt
	: Fare for kvæstelser!
	Regenerere lugtfilter
	: Fare for forbrænding!
	Anvisninger
	1. Fjern panelet eller afdækningen. (fig. 1)
	2. Lugtfiltret er tungt, hold derfor med den ene hånd under lugtfiltret under afmontagen. (fig. 2)
	3. Opvarm ovnen til maks. 200°C (cirkulationsluft).
	4. Regenerer lugtfiltret i 120 minutter i ovnen ved makimalt 200 °C (cirkulationsluft).
	5. Sørg for, at rummet er godt ventileret. Luk et vindue op.
	6. Lad lugtfiltret køle af.
	7. Lugtfiltret er tungt, hold derfor med den ene hånd under lugtfiltret, mens det regenererede lugtfilter sættes på plads.
	8. Sæt panelet eller afdækningen ind.



	Σημαντικές υποδείξεις
	: Κίνδυνος τραυματισμού!
	Αναγέννηση του φίλτρου οσμών
	: Κίνδυνος εγκαύματος!
	Υποδείξεις
	1. Αφαιρέστε την επένδυση κάλυψης ή το κάλυμμα. (Εικ. 1)
	2. Το φίλτρο οσμών είναι βαρύ, γι’ αυτό πιάστε με το ένα χέρι κάτω από το φίλτρο οσμών και αφαιρέστε το. (Εικ. 2)
	3. Προθερμάνετε τον φούρνο πολύ στους 200 °C (ανακυκλοφορία αέρα).
	4. Αναγεννήστε το φίλτρο οσμών για 120 λεπτά στον φούρνο το πολύ στους 200 °C (ανακυκλοφορία αέρα).
	5. Βεβαιωθείτε, ότι το δωμάτιο αερίζεται καλά. Ανοίξτε ένα παράθυρο.
	6. Αφήστε το φίλτρο οσμών να κρυώσει.
	7. Το φίλτρο οσμών είναι βαρύ, γι’ αυτό πιάστε με το ένα χέρι κάτω από το φίλτρο οσμών και τοποθετήστε το αναγεννημένο φίλτρο οσμών.
	8. Τοποθετήστε την επένδυση κάλυψης ή το κάλυμμα.




	Consejos y advertencias
	: ¡Peligro de lesiones!
	Regenerar el filtro desodorizante
	: ¡Peligro de quemaduras!
	Notas
	1. Retirar la moldura o la tapa. (Fig. 1)
	2. El filtro desodorizante pesa: se recomienda poner una mano debajo y retirarlo. (Fig. 2)
	3. Precalentar el horno a una temperatura máxima de 200 °C (circulación de aire).
	4. Regenerar el filtro desodorizante en el horno a 200 °C como máximo (circulación de aire) durante 120 minutos.
	5. Asegurarse de que la estancia esté bien ventilada. Abrir una ventana.
	6. Dejar enfriar el filtro desodorizante.
	7. El filtro desodorizante pesa: se recomienda poner una mano debajo e insertar un filtro regenerado.
	8. Volver a insertar la tapa o la moldura.



	Olulised märkused
	: Vigastuste oht!
	Lõhnafiltri regenereerimine
	: Põletusoht!
	Märkused
	1. Eemaldage paneel või kate. (joonis 1)
	2. Lõhnafilter on raske, seepärast hoidke lõhnafiltrit ühe käega alt kinni ja eemaldage see siis. (joonis 2)
	3. Laske ahjul kuumeneda maksimaaltemperatuurile 200°C (ringlev õhk).
	4. Regenereerige lõhnafiltrit 120 minuti vältel ahjus maksimaaltemperatuuril 200 °C (ringlev õhk).
	5. Veenduge, et ruum on hea ventilatsiooniga. Avage aken.
	6. Laske lõhnafiltril jahtuda.
	7. Lõhnafilter on raske, seepärast hoidke lõhnafiltrit ühe käega alt kinni ja asetage regenereeritud lõhnafilter kohale.
	8. Asetage paneel või kate tagasi kohale.



	Tärkeitä ohjeita
	: Loukkaantumisvaara!
	Hajusuodattimen regenerointi
	: Palovammojen vaara!
	Huomautuksia
	1. Poista suojus tai peitelevy. (kuva 1)
	2. Hajusuodatin on painava, tartu sen tähden toisella kädellä alhaalta hajusuodattimeen ja ota se pois paikaltaan. (kuva 2)
	3. Esilämmitä uuni enintään lämpötilaan 200 °C (kiertoilma).
	4. Regeneroi hajusuodatinta 120 minuuttia uunissa enintään lämpötilassa 200 °C (kiertoilma).
	5. Varmista, että huoneessa on hyvä tuuletus. Avaa ikkuna.
	6. Anna hajusuodattimen jäähtyä.
	7. Hajusuodatin on painava, tartu sen tähden toisella kädellä alhaalta hajusuodattimeen ja aseta regeneroitu hajusuodatin paikalleen.
	8. Aseta suojus tai peitelevy paikalleen.



	Recommandations importantes
	: Risque de blessure !
	Régénérer le filtre à odeurs
	: Risque de brûlure !
	Remarques
	1. Retirez le bandeau de commande ou le cache. (fig. 1)
	2. Le filtre à odeurs est lourd : placez par conséquent une main sous le filtre à odeurs et démontez-le. (fig. 2)
	3. Préchauffez le four à 200°C maximum (chaleur ventilée).
	4. Régénérez le filtre à odeurs pendant 120 minutes au four à 200 °C maximum (chaleur ventilée).
	5. Assurez-vous que la pièce est bien ventilée. Ouvrez une fenêtre.
	6. Laissez refroidir le filtre à odeurs.
	7. Le filtre à odeurs est lourd : placez par conséquent une main sous le filtre à odeurs et insérez le filtre à odeurs régénéré.
	8. Mettez en place le bandeau de commande ou le cache.



	Važne napomene
	: Opasnost od ozljede!
	Regeneracija filtra za mirise
	: Opasnost od opeklina!
	Napomene
	1. Skinite ploču ili poklopac. (slika 1)
	2. Filtar za mirise je težak, stoga uhvatite jednom rukom ispod filtra za mirise i izvadite ga. (slika 2)
	3. Zagrijte pećnicu na maksimalno 200°C (ventilator).
	4. Filtar za mirise regenerirajte u pećnici na maksimalno 200 °C (ventilator) u trajanju od 120 minuta.
	5. Provjerite je li prostorija dobro prozračena. Otvorite prozor.
	6. Ostavite filtar za mirise da se ohladi.
	7. Filtar za mirise je težak, stoga uhvatite jednom rukom ispod filtra za mirise i umetnite regenerirani filtar za mirise.
	8. Umetnite ploču ili poklopac.



	Catatan penting
	: Bahaya cedera!
	Regenerasi filter bau
	: Risiko melepuh!
	Petunjuk-Petunjuk
	1. Lepaskan panel atau penutup. (Gambar 1)
	2. Filter bau memiliki bobot yang berat sehingga Anda harus memegang filter bau dengan satu tangan dari bawah dan melepaskannya (Gambar 2)
	3. Panaskan oven terlebih dahulu dengan suhu maksimal 200 °C (Hot Air).
	4. Regenerasi filter bau dalam oven selama 120 menit dengan suhu maksimal 200 °C (Hot Air).
	5. Pastikan ruangan memliki ventilasi yang baik. Buka jendela.
	6. Biarkan filter bau menjadi dingin.
	7. Filter bau memiliki bobot yang berat sehingga Anda harus memegang filter bau dengan satu tangan dari bawah dan masukkan filter bau yang telah diregenerasi.
	8. Masukkan panel atau penutup.



	Avvertenze importanti
	: Pericolo di lesioni!
	Rigenerazione del filtro odori
	: Pericolo di ustioni!
	Avvertenze
	1. Rimuovere il pannello o la copertura. (fig. 1)
	2. Il filtro antiodore è pesante, pertanto afferrare con una mano il filtro odori da sotto e smontarlo. (fig. 2)
	3. Preriscaldare il forno portandolo a una temperatura massima di 200 °C (ricircolo d'aria).
	4. Rigenerare il filtro antiodore in forno per 120 minuti a una temperatura massima di 200 °C (ricircolo d'aria).
	5. Assicurarsi che la stanza sia ben arieggiata. Aprire una finestra.
	6. Lasciar raffreddare il filtro antiodore.
	7. Il filtro antiodore è pesante, pertanto afferrarlo con una mano da sotto e inserire il filtro antiodore rigenerato.
	8. Inserire il pannello o la copertura.



	重要な注意事項
	: 負傷の危険!
	脱臭フィルターの再生
	: （熱湯 湯気による）火傷の危険!
	メモ
	1. パネルまたはカバーを取り外します。(図 1)
	2. 脱臭フィルターは重いため、下から片手で脱臭フィルターをつ かんで取り外します。(図 2)
	3. オーブンを最大200 °Cで予熱します（熱風）。
	4. 脱臭フィルターを、オーブンで120分、最大200 °C（熱風） で再生します。
	5. 室内を十分に換気してください。窓を開けてください。
	6. 脱臭フィルターが冷えるまでお待ちください。
	7. 脱臭フィルターは重いため、下から片手で脱臭フィルターをつ かんで取り外し、再生した脱臭フィルターを挿入します。
	8. パネルまたはカバーを挿入します。



	მნიშვნელოვანი მითითება
	: დაზიანების საფრთხე!
	სუნების მშთანქავის რეგენერაცია
	: დამწვრობის საფრთხე!
	მითითებები
	1. მოხსენით დამცავი პანელი. (სურათი 1)
	2. სუნების მშთანთქავი მძიმე. იგი მოხსენით ქვედა ნაწილზე ხელის მოკიდებით. (სურათი 2)
	3. გააცხელეთ ღუმელი მაქს. 200°C ტემპერატურამდე (კონვეკციის რეჟიმში).
	4. სუნების მშთანთქავის რეგენერაცია ხდება ღუმელში 120 წუთის განმავლობაში მაქს. 200 °C ტემპერატურაზე...
	5. დარწმუნდით, რომ შენობა კარგად ნიავდება. გამოხსენით ფანჯარა.
	6. სუნების მშთანთქავი გააგრილეთ.
	7. სუნების მშთანთქავი მძიმეა. დააყენეთ რეგენერირებადი სუნების მშთანთქავი, ქვევიდან ხელის მოკ...
	8. დააყენეთ დამცავი პანელი.
	ù Орнату туралы нұсқаулар



	Негізгі ескертулер
	: Кемтар болып қалу қауіптілігі!
	Иісжұтқышты регенерациялау
	: Күйіп қалу қаупі бар!
	Нұсқаулар
	1. Жапқышты немесе қорғаныш панелін алып тастаңыз. (сурет 1)
	2. Иіс сүзгісі ауыр, сондықтан иіс сүзгісінің астын бір қолымен ұстаңыз да оны созыңыз. (сурет 2)
	3. Тұмшапешті максималды 200°C (айналым ауасы) температураға дейін алдын ала қыздырыңыз.
	4. Иіс сүзгіні максималды 200 ° C (ауа ауысымы) дейін қыздырылған пештің ішіне салып 120 минуттай регенерациялау үшін ұстаңыз.
	5. Бөлменің жақсы желтіліп тұрғанына көз жеткізіңіз. Терезені ашыңыз.
	6. Иіс сүзгіні суытыңыз.
	7. Иісі сүзгісі ауыр, сондықтан иіс сүзгісінің астын бір қолымен ұстап, жаңартылған иіс сүзгісін орнатыңыз.
	8. Жапқышты немесе қорғаныш панелін қайта орнатыңыз.




	주요 사항
	: 부상 위험!
	냄새 필터 재생
	: 화상 위험!
	참고사항
	1. 패널 또는 커버를 제거하십시오. (그림 1)
	2. 냄새 필터는 무거우므로 필터를 아래에서 한 손으로 잡아 제거해야 합니다. (그림 2)
	3. 오븐을 최대 200°C (뜨거운 공기)로 예열하십시오.
	4. 오븐에서 120분 동안 최대 200°C(뜨거운 공기)로 냄새 필터를 재생하십시오.
	5. 해당 장소가 잘 환기되는지 확인하십시오. 창문을 여십시오.
	6. 냄새 필터가 식을 때까지 기다리십시오.
	7. 냄새 필터는 무거우므로 필터를 아래에서 잡아서 재생 냄새 필터를 끼워야 합니다.
	8. 패널 또는 커버를 끼우십시오.



	ä Montavimo instrukcija
	Svarbios nuorodos
	: Pavojus susižeisti!
	Kvapų filtro atnaujinimas
	: Pavojus nudegti!
	Pastabos
	1. Nuimkite skydelį arba dangtelį. (1 pav.)
	2. Kvapų filtras yra sunkus, todėl išmontuodami viena ranka prilaikykite jį iš apačios. (2 pav.)
	3. Įkaitinkite orkaitę maks. iki 200 °C (recirkuliacija).
	4. 120 minučių atnaujinkite kvapų filtrą orkaitėje ne aukštesnėje kaip 200 °C temperatūroje (recirkuliacija).
	5. Įsitikinkite, kad patalpa gerai vėdinama. Atidarykite langą.
	6. Leiskite kvapų filtrui atvėsti.
	7. Kvapų filtras yra sunkus, todėl įdėdami atnaujintą kvapų filtrą viena ranka prilaikykite iš apačios.
	8. Uždėkite skydelį arba dangtelį.



	Svarīgi norādījumi
	: Savainojumu risks!
	Smakas filtra atjaunošana
	: Apdegumu risks!
	Norādījumi
	1. Noņemiet aizsargu vai pārsegu. (1 attēls)
	2. Smakas filtrs ir smags, tādēļ satveriet to ar vienu roku no apakšas un demontējiet. (2 attēls)
	3. Uzkarsējiet cepeškrāsni līdz maks. 200 °C (gaisa recirkulācija).
	4. Izpildiet smakas filtra atjaunošanu cepeškrāsnī 120 minūtes maks. 200 °C temperatūrā (gaisa recirkulācija).
	5. Nodrošiniet telpā labu ventilāciju. Atveriet logu.
	6. Ļaujiet smakas filtram atdzist.
	7. Smakas filtrs ir smags, tādēļ satveriet to ar vienu roku no apakšas un ievietojiet atjaunoto smakas filtru.
	8. Uzlieciet atpakaļ aizsargu vai pārsegu.



	Belangrijke aanwijzingen
	: Risico van letsel!
	Geurfilter regenereren
	: Gevaar voor verbranding!
	Aanwijzingen
	1. Het paneel of de afdekking uitnemen. (Afb. 1)
	2. Het geurfilter is zwaar, daarom één hand onder het geurfilter houden en het filter uitbouwen. (Afb. 2)
	3. De oven op maximaal 200°C (circulatielucht) voorverwarmen.
	4. Geurfilter in de voorverwarmde oven bij maximaal 200 °C (circulatielucht) gedurende 120 minuten regenereren.
	5. Zorg ervoor dat de ruimte goed is geventileerd. Open een raam.
	6. Laat het geurfilter afkoelen.
	7. Het geurfilter is zwaar, daarom één hand onder het geurfilter houden en het geregenereerde filter plaatsen.
	8. Paneel of afdekking weer aanbrengen.



	Viktige merknader
	: Fare for skade!
	Regenerere luktfilter
	: Fare for forbrenning!
	Merknader
	1. Fjern panelet eller dekselet. (bilde 1)
	2. Luktfilteret er tungt, derfor må du ta tak med den ene hånden under luktfilteret og ta det ut. (bilde 2)
	3. Forvarm stekeovnen til maks. 200 °C (sirkulasjonsluft).
	4. Regenerer luktfilteret i 120 minutter i stekeovnen på maks. 200 °C (sirkulasjonsluft).
	5. Påse at rommet er godt ventilert. Åpne et vindu.
	6. La luktfilteret avkjøles.
	7. Luktfilteret er tungt, derfor må du ta tak med den ene hånden under luktfilteret og sette inn det regenererte luktfilteret.
	8. Sett på panelet eller dekselet.



	Ważne wskazówki
	: Niebezpieczeństwo obrażeń!
	Regeneracja filtra zapachów
	: Niebezpieczeństwo oparzenia!
	Wskazówki
	1. Zdjąć przesłonę lub pokrywę. (rys. 1)
	2. Filtr zapachów jest ciężki, dlatego jedną ręką należy podtrzymać go od spodu i zdemontować filtr zapachów. (rys. 2)
	3. Nagrzać piekarnik do maksymalnie 200°C (termoobieg).
	4. Filtr zapachów regenerować przez 120 minut w piekarniku nagrzanym do maksymalnie 200°C (termoobieg).
	5. Upewnić się, że pomieszczenie jest dobrze wentylowane. Otworzyć okno.
	6. Pozostawić filtr zapachów do ostygnięcia.
	7. Filtr zapachów jest ciężki, dlatego jedną ręką należy podtrzymać go od spodu i zamontować zregenerowany filtr zapachów.
	8. Założyć przesłonę lub pokrywę.



	Indicações importantes
	: Perigo de ferimentos!
	Regenerar o filtro de odores
	: Perigo de queimaduras!
	Notas
	1. Remova a aba ou a cobertura. (Fig. 1)
	2. O filtro de odores é pesado, por isso, segure com uma mão por baixo deste e desmonte-o. (Fig. 2)
	3. Pré-aqueça o forno no máximo a 200 °C (ar circulante).
	4. Regenere o filtro de odores durante 120 minutos no forno, no máximo a 200 °C (ar circulante).
	5. Certifique-se de que o espaço se encontra bem arejado. Abra uma janela.
	6. Deixe arrefecer o filtro de odores.
	7. O filtro de odores é pesado, por isso, segure com uma mão por baixo deste e insira o filtro de odores regenerado.
	8. Coloque a aba ou a cobertura.



	Важные указания
	: Опасность травм!
	Регенерация поглотителя запахов
	: Опасность ожога!
	Указания
	1. Снимите защитную или лицевую панель. (рис. 1)
	2. Поглотитель запахов тяжёлый. Снимайте его, придерживая за нижнюю часть рукой. (рис. 2)
	3. Разогрейте духовой шкаф до макс. температуры 200°C (в режиме конвекции).
	4. Поглотитель запахов регенерируется в духовом шкафу в течение 120 минут при макс. температуре 200 °C (в режиме конвекции)
	5. Убедитесь, что помещение хорошо проветрено. Откройте окно.
	6. Дайте поглотителю запахов остыть.
	7. Поглотитель запахов тяжёлый. Установите регенерируемый поглотитель запахов, придерживая за нижнюю часть рукой.
	8. Установите на место защитную или лицевую панель.




	Dôležité upozornenia
	: Nebezpečenstvo poranenia!
	Regenerácia pachového filtra
	: Nebezpečenstvo popálenia!
	Upozornenia
	1. Kryt alebo poklop odstráňte. (obrázok 1)
	2. Pachový filter je ťažký, preto ho jednou rukou chyťte zospodu a vyberte ho. (obrázok 2)
	3. Rúru na pečenie predhrejte max. na 200 °C (cirkulácia vzduchu).
	4. Pachový filter regenerujte v rúre pri max. teplote 200 °C (cirkulácia vzduchu) 120 minút.
	5. Zabezpečte, aby bola miestnosť dobre vetraná. Otvorte okno.
	6. Pachový filter nechajte vychladnúť.
	7. Pachový filter je ťažký, preto ho jednou rukou chyťte zospodu a vložte zregenerovaný pachový filter.
	8. Kryt alebo poklop znovu založte.



	Pomembni napotki
	: Nevarnost telesnih poškodb!
	Regeneracija filtra za vonjave
	: Nevarnost opeklin!
	Opombe
	1. Odstranite okrasno letev ali pokrov. (slika 1)
	2. Filter za vonjave je težak, zato z eno roko primite filter za vonjave na spodnji strani in ga odstranite. (slika 2)
	3. Pečico ogrejte na največ 200 °C (kroženje zraka).
	4. Filter za vonjave 120 minut regenerirajte v pečici pri 200 °C (kroženje zraka).
	5. Poskrbite, da bo prostor dobro prezračen. Odprite okno.
	6. Pustite, da se filter za vonjave ohladi.
	7. Filter za vonjave je težak, zato z eno roko primite filter za vonjave na spodnji strani in vstavite regenerirani filter za vonjave.
	8. Namestite okrasno letev ali pokrov.



	Važne napomene
	: Opasnost od povrede!
	Regeneracija filtera za mirise
	: Opasnost od opekotina!
	Napomene
	1. Uklonite pregradu ili poklopac. (slika 1)
	2. Filter za mirise je težak, zbog toga ga jednom rukom odozdo obuhvatite i izvadite ga. (slika 2)
	3. Rernu unapred zagrejte na maks. 200 °C (ventilator).
	4. Filter za mirise regenerišite 120 minuta u rerni na maks. 200°C (ventilator).
	5. Uverite se da se prostorija dobro provetrava. Otvorite prozor.
	6. Sačekajte da se filter za mirise ohladi.
	7. Filter za mirise je težak, zbog toga ga jednom rukom odozdo obuhvatite i umetnite regenerisani filter za mirise.
	8. Postavite pregradu ili poklopac.



	Viktiga anvisningar
	: Skaderisk!
	Regenerera osfiltret
	: Risk för brännskador!!
	Anvisning
	1. Ta bort panelen eller skyddet. (bild 1)
	2. Osfiltret är tungt, så håll en hand under när du tar ur det. (bild 2)
	3. Förvärm ugnen till max. 200°C (varmluft).
	4. Regenerera osfiltret i ugn på max. 200°C (varmluft) i 120 minuter.
	5. Se till så att rummet är välventilerat. Öppna fönstret.
	6. Låt osfiltret svalna.
	7. Osfiltret är tungt, så håll en hand under när du sätter i det regenererade osfiltret.
	8. Sätt på panelen eller skyddet.



	Önemli uyarılar
	: Yaralanma tehlikesi!
	Koku filtresi rejenerasyonu
	: Yanma tehlikesi!
	Bilgiler
	1. Kumanda panelini veya kapağı çıkartınız. (Resim 1)
	2. Koku filtresi ağırdır, bu nedenle bir elinizle koku filtresini alttan tutunuz ve filtreyi sökünüz. (Resim 2)
	3. Fırını maksimum 200°C (hava dolaşımı) sıcaklıkta ön ısıtmaya tabi tutunuz.
	4. Koku filtresini fırında 120 dakika süreyle maksimum 200 °C'de (dolaşımlı hava) tazeleyiniz.
	5. Odanın iyi havalandırıldığından emin olunuz. Bir pencere açınız.
	6. Koku filtresini soğumaya bırakınız.
	7. Koku filtresi ağırdır, bu nedenle bir elinizle koku filtresini alttan tutunuz ve yenilenmiş koku filtresini yerleştiriniz.
	8. Kumanda panelini veya kapağı yerleştiriniz.



	Важливі зауваження
	: Небезпека травмувань!
	Відновлення фільтра для видалення запаху
	: Небезпека опіків!
	Вказівки
	1. Зніміть панель або кришку. (мал. 1)
	2. Фільтр для видалення запаху важкий, тому підтримуйте його однією рукою знизу і знімайте. (мал. 2)
	3. Попередньо розігрійте духову шафу за температури максимум 200°C (рециркуляція).
	4. Виконайте регенерацію фільтра для видалення запаху протягом 120 хвилин у духовій шафі за температури максимум 200 °C (рециркуляція).
	5. Переконайтеся, що приміщення добре провітрюється. Відкрийте вікно.
	6. Дайте фільтру для видалення запаху охолонути.
	7. Фільтр для видалення запаху важкий, тому підтримуйте його однією рукою знизу і вставте регенерований фільтр для видалення запаху.
	8. Вставте панель або кришку.




	重要说明
	: 有受伤危险!
	电子水软化气味过滤器
	: 有烫伤危险!
	提示
	1. 拆除面板或盖板。(图 1)
	2. 气味过滤器很重，所以应单手从下方握住气味过滤器，然后取 下。(图 2)
	3. 将烤箱预热至最高 200 ° C (热风)。
	4. 将气味过滤器在烤箱中以最高温度 200 ° C (热风) 电子水软化 120 分钟。
	5. 确保室内通风良好。打开窗户。
	6. 让气味过滤器冷却。
	7. 气味过滤器很重，所以应单手从下方握住气味过滤器，然后插入 电子水软化气味过滤器。
	8. 插入面板或盖板。




	ÿ 安裝說明
	重要注意事項
	: 受傷風險!
	油煙濾網的再生程序
	: 燙傷風險!
	提示
	1. 卸下面板或外蓋。(圖 1)
	2. 油煙濾網很重，所以拆除時應該一隻手由下面托住。(圖 2)
	3. 將烤箱預熱至最高200 °C （熱風）。
	4. 以最高200 °C（熱風）的烤箱進行120分鐘的油煙濾網再生程 序。
	5. 確保室內有足夠的通風。打開窗戶。
	6. 請讓電器冷卻。
	7. 油煙濾網很重，所以裝入再生過的油煙濾網時應該一隻手由下面 托住。
	8. 裝上面板或外蓋。
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